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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

------------------------------------------------------x
:

Charles Heyward Living Trust :
:

Plaintiff, :
:

                   v. :
:

GMAC Mortgage, LLC, et al., :
:

Defendants. :

Adv. Proc. 16-01044 (MG)

------------------------------------------------------x
In re :

:
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al., :

:
:

Debtors. :

Case No. 12-12020 (MG)

Chapter 11

Jointly Administered
------------------------------------------------------x

THE RESCAP LIQUIDATING TRUST’S MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S ADVERSARY COMPLAINT
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The ResCap Liquidating Trust (the “Liquidating Trust”) , as successor in interest to 

GMAC Mortgage, LLC (“GMACM” or “Defendant”), and the other debtors in the above-

captioned chapter 11 cases (collectively, the “Debtors”) purportedly named as defendants in the 

above-referenced adversary proceeding (the “Adversary Proceeding”) 1, hereby submits this 

motion (the “Motion”) to dismiss the Adversary Proceeding commenced by Plaintiff Charles 

Heyward Living Trust (“Plaintiff”).  The Liquidating Trust seeks entry of an order substantially 

in the form annexed hereto as Exhibit 1 dismissing the Adversary Proceeding with prejudice for 

Plaintiff’s failure to comply with the Court’s Supplemental AP Procedures (defined below), and 

barred on res judicata grounds. In support of the Motion, the Trust submits the declaration of 

Norman S. Rosenbaum of Morrison & Foerster LLP, counsel to the Liquidating Trust (the 

“Rosenbaum Declaration”), attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. The Court has jurisdiction over this adversary proceeding pursuant to 28 

U.S.C. §§ 157 (a) and 1334(b).  Venue is proper under 28 U.S.C. § 1409.  This is a core 

proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157(b)(1) and (b)(2).  Nonetheless, pursuant to Local 

Bankruptcy Rule 7012-1, the Liquidating Trust consents to entry of a final order or judgment by 

this Court if it is determined that the Court, absent consent of the parties, cannot enter final 

orders or judgment consistent with Article III of the United States Constitution.

                                                
1 While the Plaintiff names Debtors Homecomings Financial, LLC and Residential Funding Company as defendnats 
in the caption of the complaint filed in the Adversary Proceeding, none of the allegations in the complaint are 
against either Homecomings or RFC and neither entity is listed as a party in the complaint.
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II. BACKGROUND

A. General Bankruptcy Case Background

2. On May 14, 2012, Residential Capital, LLC and certain of its Debtor 

affiliates each filed a voluntary petition in this Court for relief under Chapter 11 of the United 

States Bankruptcy Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”).  

3. On February 21, 2013, in the face of an expanding docket of adversary 

proceedings filed by current and former borrowers, the Debtors filed a motion [Docket 

No. 2994]2 to establish certain supplemental procedures to assist the Debtors and the Court in 

managing these adversary proceedings, many filed by pro se litigants.  See Debtors’ Motion 

Pursuant to U.S.C. §§ 105(a) and (d), Bankruptcy Rules 1015(c), 2002(m), 7016, and 9007 and 

Local Bankruptcy Rule 2002-2 for Entry of an Order Approving (A) Supplement to Case 

Management Order Establishing Mandatory Procedures for Management of Adversary 

Proceedings Commenced by Borrowers and Former Borrowers and (B) Related Relief [Docket 

No. 2994] (the “Procedures Motion”).  As explained in the Procedures Motion, it was evident 

from many of these adversary proceedings that the litigants did not fully understand the limits of 

this Court’s jurisdiction, the relief otherwise available to the plaintiffs (including under the 

Supplemental Servicing Order) or the claims objection and allowance process.  On March 22, 

2013, the Court granted the motion and entered an order approving a supplement to the case 

management order, which established mandatory procedures for the management of adversary 

                                                
2 References to “Docket No.” herein are to pleadings filed on the main case docket, Case No. 12-12020.  

References to “AP Docket No.” herein are to pleadings filed on the Adversary Proceeding docket, Case No. 16-
01044.  References to “Prior Docket No.” herein are to pleadings filed on the Prior Adversary Proceeding 
docket, Case No. 14-01778.
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proceedings commenced by borrowers (the “Supplemental AP Procedures”) [Docket No. 3293], 

as amended on April 22, 2013 [Docket No. 3490].  

4. On December 11, 2013, the Court entered an Order Confirming Second 

Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan Proposed by Residential Capital, LLC et al. and the Official 

Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Confirmation Order”) approving the terms of the 

Chapter 11 plan, as amended (the “Plan”), filed in these Chapter 11 cases [Docket No. 6065].  

On December 17, 2013, the Plan went effective in accordance with its terms and the Liquidating 

Trust was created [Docket No. 6137].  The Liquidating Trust retains responsibility for the 

management and litigation of the adversary proceedings pending or commenced against the 

Debtors, including those commenced by former borrowers. 

B. The Prior Adversary Proceeding

5. On January 16, 2014, Plaintiff filed a complaint (the “Prior Complaint”)

initiating an Adversary Proceeding, case number 14-01778 (MG) (the “Prior Adversary 

Proceeding”).  [Prior AP Docket No. 1].  The Prior Complaint was filed in the name of Charles C. 

Heyward, while the Complaint (defined below) was filed in the name of the Charles Heyward 

Living Trust.  Neither the Complaint nor the Prior Complaint explain the relevance of this 

distinction, and in fact both complaints are signed by “Charles C. Heyward, Pro Se.”  Therefore, 

the Liquidating Trust assumes for purposes of this motion that the distinction is irrelevant and 

will refer to both as “Plaintiff.”  The Prior Complaint also named GMACM, Homecomings 

Financial, LLC and Residential Funding Company as defendants.  A copy of the Prior Complaint 

is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

6. On January 28, 2014, Plaintiff filed an emergency motion in the Prior 

Adversary Proceeding seeking entry of a temporary restraining order to prevent a foreclosure 
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sale of the Plaintiff’s property that was purportedly scheduled for January 30, 2014 from going 

forward (the “TRO Motion”) [Prior AP Docket No. 3].  On January 30, 2014, the Court entered 

an order denying the TRO Motion based on representations by the Liquidating Trust’s counsel, 

Morrison & Foerster LLP, that Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC (“Ocwen”) is the current servicer of 

the Plaintiff’s loan and that Ocwen had advised the Liquidating Trust that it would adjourn the 

foreclosure sale [Prior AP Docket Nos. 4, 5].

7. On February 19, 2014, the Liquidating Trust served a notice of 

applicability of the Supplemental AP Procedures (the “Notice of AP Procedures”) on Plaintiff, 

together with a copy of the Supplemental AP Procedures [Prior AP Docket No. 9].   The 

Supplemental AP Procedures require, among other things, that Plaintiff provide the Debtors with 

his contact information, participate in an initial conference with the Debtors, and meet and confer 

in good faith.  Supplemental AP Procedures, ¶¶ 1, 4.

8. On April 24, 2014, Plaintiff filed a second emergency motion in the Prior 

Adversary Proceeding seeking entry of a temporary restraining order to prevent a foreclosure 

sale of the Plaintiff’s property scheduled for April 28, 2014 from going forward (the “Second 

TRO Motion”) [Prior AP Docket No. 10].  On that same day, the Court entered an order denying 

the Second TRO Motion [Prior AP Docket No. 11].  

9. On March 13, 2015, after Plaintiff’s failure to comply with the Notice of 

AP Procedures and failure to cooperate with the Liquidating Trust’s efforts to schedule the initial 

conference, the Liquidating Trust filed the ResCap Liquidating Trust’s Motion to Dismiss 

Plaintiff’s Adversary Complaint [Prior AP Docket No. 15] (the “Prior Motion to Dismiss”). 

10. On March 31, 2015, the Court held a hearing on the Prior Motion to 

Dismiss, which Mr. Heyward failed to attend.
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11. On April 1, 2015, the Court entered an order dismissing the Prior 

Adversary Proceeding with prejudice [Prior AP Docket No. 17] (the “Order”) on the grounds 

that Plaintiff failed to comply with the mandatory provisions of the Supplemental AP Procedures. 

See Order, ¶ 2.  The Order was not appealed by Plaintiff.

C. The Present Adversary Proceeding

12. On March 18, 2016, Plaintiff filed a complaint (the “Complaint”) initiating 

this Adversary Proceeding (the “Current Adversary Proceeding”).  [AP Docket No. 1].  The

Complaint is nearly identical to the Prior Complaint, the only difference being that the 

Complaint adds a non-Debtor defendant, McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC.  See Complaint 

¶¶ 10, 22.  

13. On March 24, 2016, the Liquidating Trust served a notice of applicability 

of the Supplemental AP Procedures (the “Notice of AP Procedures”) on Plaintiff, together with a 

copy of the Supplemental AP Procedures.  See Affidavit of Service of Clarissa D. Chu re: Notice 

of Applicability of the Order Approving Mandatory Supplemental AP Procedures for AP Actions, 

[AP Docket No. 4].   The Supplemental AP Procedures require, among other things, that Plaintiff 

provide the Debtors with his contact information by April 4, 2016 and participate in an initial 

conference with the Debtors.  Supplemental AP Procedures ¶¶ 1, 2.

14. To date, Plaintiff has failed to provide his contact information to the 

Liquidating Trust, and therefore has failed to comply with the Supplemental AP Procedures.  See

Rosenbaum Declaration ¶ 3.  Additionally, Plaintiff has failed to cooperate with the Liquidating 

Trust’s efforts to schedule the initial conference, as required by paragraph 4 of the Supplemental 

AP Procedures.  See Rosenbaum Decl. ¶ 4.  Although not required to do so, the Liquidating 

Trust’s counsel, Morrison & Foerster LLP, attempted to contact Plaintiff by calling the number 
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listed on his proof of claim on May 13, 2016.  Counsel left a message for the Plaintiff requesting 

that Plaintiff get in touch with counsel, however, to date Plaintiff has failed to return the call or 

otherwise communicate with Morrison & Foerster.  See id.

III. ARGUMENT

15. Plaintiff has made no effort to comply with the mandatory provisions of 

the Supplemental AP Procedures enacted by this Court.  Accordingly, the Liquidating Trust

moves to dismiss this Adversary Proceeding pursuant to paragraph 4 of the Supplemental AP 

Procedures.3  

16. Paragraph 4 of the Supplemental AP Procedures provides that the Debtors 

may move before the Bankruptcy Court “for an order dismissing the AP Action for failure to 

prosecute and comply with the Supplemental AP Procedures.”  Supplemental AP Procedures, 

¶ 4.  Plaintiff has neither complied with the Supplemental AP Procedures nor has he given any 

indication to the Liquidating Trust or this Court that he intends to prosecute this Adversary 

Proceeding.

17. The Supplemental AP Procedures require that Plaintiff provide the 

Debtors with his contact information and participate in an initial conference with the Debtors.  

Supplemental AP Procedures ¶¶ 1, 2, 4.  Plaintiff failed to comply with these requirements.

18. As discussed above, in March 2016, the Notice of Supplemental AP 

Procedures was served on Plaintiff—he failed to comply with the procedures by not providing

the Debtors with his contact information and not participating in an initial conference. The 

                                                
3 As provided under paragraph 4 of the Supplemental AP Procedures, the Trust reserves its right to seek dismissal 

of the Adversary Proceeding on all other grounds if this Motion is not granted.
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Liquidating Trust’s counsel attempted to make contact with the Plaintiff on May 13, 2016, 

however, to date the Plaintiff has not responded.

19. Furthermore, the Adversary Proceeding is barred by the doctrine of res 

judicata.  The doctrine of res judicata provides that “a final judgment on the merits of an action 

precludes the parties or their privies from relitigating issues that were or could have been raised 

in that action.”  Burgos v. Hopkins, 14 F.3d 787, 789 (2d. Cir. 1994) (quoting Allen v. McCurry, 

449 U.S. 90, 94 (1980)).  Generally, parties are in privity with each other for purposes of res 

judicata when the interest of the first litigant represents the same legal right that the later litigant 

is trying to assert and the first litigant adequately represented the interest of the later litigant.  See

Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A  v. Celotex Corp., 56 F.3d 343, 346 (2d Cir. 1995) (“Under New 

York and federal law … concepts summarized by the term privity are looked to as a means of 

determining whether the interests of the party against whom claim preclusion is being asserted 

were represented in prior litigation.”)

20. The Complaint makes the exact same allegations against GMACM that 

were made in the Prior Complaint, which the Court dismissed with prejudice [Prior Docket No. 

17].  The Court’s prior order constitutes a final judgment on the merits.  Furthermore, although

the Complaint is purportedly filed by a different plaintiff than the party plaintiff named in the

Prior Complaint, there is no explanation as to what this entity is or why it should be treated 

separate from Mr. Heyward. In fact, the similarities of the allegations in the Complaint and the 

Prior Complaint suggest that the Charles Heyward Living Trust is for all intents and purposes the 

same as Mr. Heyward, and therefore is in privity with Mr. Heyward for purposes of res judicata.

See Watts v. Swiss Bank Corp., 265 N.E.2d 739, 743 (N.Y. 1970) (holding that privity “includes 

those who are successors to a property interest, those who control an action although not formal 
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parties to it, those whose interests are represented by a party to the action, and possibly co-parties 

to a prior action.”).  Thus, to permit the Plaintiff to continue to litigate the Adversary Proceeding 

would allow Plaintiff a second bite at the apple after failing to prosecute the Prior Adversary 

Proceeding.  

21. In light of Plaintiff’s failure to comply with the Court-ordered 

Supplemental AP Procedures and prosecute this Adversary Proceeding, as well as the fact that 

the Complaint is barred by the doctrine of res judicata, the Liquidating Trust hereby moves for 

dismissal of this Adversary Proceeding with prejudice.

IV. CONCLUSION

Accordingly, for the reasons set forth herein, the Liquidating Trust respectfully requests 

that the Court dismiss the Adversary Proceeding with prejudice and grant such other and further 

relief as it deems just and proper.

Dated: May 31, 2016
New York, New York 

/s/ Norman S. Rosenbaum
Norman S. Rosenbaum 
Jordan A. Wishnew
Jessica J. Arett
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900

Counsel for the ResCap Liquidating Trust
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MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900
Norman S. Rosenbaum
Jordan A. Wishnew
Jessica J. Arett

Counsel for the ResCap Liquidating Trust

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

------------------------------------------------------x
:

Charles Heyward Living Trust :
:

Plaintiff, :
:

                   v. :
:

GMAC Mortgage, LLC, et al., :
:

Defendants. :

Adv. Proc. 16-01044 (MG)

------------------------------------------------------x
In re :

:
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al., :

:
:

Debtors. :

Case No. 12-12020 (MG)

Chapter 11

Jointly Administered
------------------------------------------------------x

NOTICE OF THE RESCAP LIQUIDATING TRUST’S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S ADVERSARY COMPLAINT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 31, 2016, the undersigned filed the 

attached ResCap Liquidating Trust’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Adversary Complaint (the 

“Motion”) with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the 

“Bankruptcy Court”).  
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PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a hearing to consider the Motion

will take place on July 13, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time) before the Honorable 

Martin Glenn, United States Bankruptcy Judge, in Courtroom 523 at the Bankruptcy Court, One 

Bowling Green, New York, New York 10004.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that responses, if any, to the Motion

must be made in writing, conform to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, the Local 

Bankruptcy Rules for the Southern District of New York, and the Notice, Case Management, and 

Administrative Procedures approved by the Bankruptcy Court [Docket No. 141], be filed 

electronically by registered users of the Bankruptcy Court’s electronic case filing system, and be 

served, so as to be received no later than June 13, 2016 at 4:00 p.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time), 

upon: (a) Chambers of the Honorable Martin Glenn, United States Bankruptcy Court for the 

Southern District of New York, Alexander Hamilton Custom House, One Bowling Green, New 

York, New York 10004-1408; (b) counsel to the ResCap Liquidating Trust, Morrison & Foerster 

LLP, 250 West 55th Street, New York, NY 10019 (Attention: Norman S. Rosenbaum, Jordan A. 

Wishnew and Jessica J. Arett); (c) the Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern 

District of New York, U.S. Federal Office Building, 201 Varick Street, Suite 1006, New York, 

NY 10014 (Attention: Linda A. Riffkin and Brian S. Masumoto); (d) The ResCap Liquidating 

Trust, Quest Turnaround Advisors, 800 Westchester Avenue, Suite S-520, Rye Brook, NY 

10573 (Attention: Jeffrey Brodsky); (e) The ResCap Borrower Claims Trust, Polsinelli PC, 900 

Third Avenue, 21st Floor, New York, NY 10022 (Attention:  Daniel J. Flanigan); and (f) Charles 

C. Heyward, Living Trust, 14120 Bishop Claggett Court, Upper Marlboro, MD  20722.
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PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if an objection to the Motion is not 

timely filed and served, the Bankruptcy Court may enter an order granting the relief requested in 

the Motion without further notice or opportunity to be heard afforded to any party.

Dated: May 31, 2016
New York, New York 

/s/ Norman S. Rosenbaum
Norman S. Rosenbaum 
Jordan A. Wishnew
Jessica J. Arett
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900

Counsel for the ResCap Liquidating Trust

16-01044-mg    Doc 7-1    Filed 05/31/16    Entered 05/31/16 16:26:12     Notice of
 Motion    Pg 3 of 3



Exhibit 1

16-01044-mg    Doc 7-2    Filed 05/31/16    Entered 05/31/16 16:26:12     Exhibit 1 -
 Proposed Order    Pg 1 of 3



ny-1231196

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

------------------------------------------------------x
:

Charles C. Heyward, :
:

Plaintiff, :
:

                   v. :
:

GMAC Mortgage, LLC, et al., :
:

Defendants. :

Adv. Proc. 16-01044 (MG)

------------------------------------------------------x
In re :

:
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al., :

:
:

Debtors. :

Case No. 12-12020 (MG)

Chapter 11

Jointly Administered
------------------------------------------------------x

ORDER DISMISSING ADVERSARY PROCEEDING

Upon consideration of the complaint (the “Complaint”) filed by pro se plaintiff Charles 

Heyward Living Trust (“Plaintiff”) in the above-captioned adversary proceeding (the “Adversary 

Proceeding”) against GMAC Mortgage, LLC, et al. (collectively, the “Defendants”), and upon 

consideration of the ResCap Liquidating Trust’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Adversary 

Complaint (the “Motion”) and the declaration of Norman S. Rosenbaum submitted in support 

thereof; and it appearing that this Court has jurisdiction to consider the Motion pursuant to 28 

U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; and the relief requested therein being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 

U.S.C. § 157(b); and venue being proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 

1409; and it appearing that proper and adequate notice of the Motion has been given and that no 

other or further notice is necessary; and the Court having held a hearing (the “Hearing”) on the 
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Motion on [DATE]; and upon consideration of the arguments presented in support of the Motion 

at the Hearing; and after due deliberation; it is hereby

ORDERED ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT:

1. For the reasons stated on the record at the Hearing, the Motion is GRANTED as 

provided in this Order.

2. The Complaint is dismissed in its entirety with prejudice with respect to all 

Defendants for Plaintiff’s failure to comply with the mandatory provisions of the Supplemental 

AP Procedures, as defined in, and made applicable to, the Adversary Proceeding under the Order 

Approving Debtors’ Motion Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a) And (d), Bankruptcy Rules 1015(c), 

2002(m), 7016, And 9007 And Local Bankruptcy Rule 2002-2 For Entry Of An Order Approving 

(A) Supplement To Case Management Order Establishing Mandatory Procedures For 

Management Of Adversary Proceedings Commenced By Borrowers And Former Borrowers And 

(B) Related Relief [Docket No. 3293], as amended on April 22, 2013.  [Docket No. 3490].  The 

Complaint is also dismissed as being barred by the doctrine of res judicata due to the Court’s 

dismissal with prejudice of the Plaintiff’s previous adversary proceeding, case number 14-01778, 

Docket No. 17.

3. This Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters relating to the 

interpretation or implementation of this Order.

Dated: _ , 2016
New York, New York 

THE HONORABLE MARTIN GLENN
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
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MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900
Norman S. Rosenbaum
Jordan A. Wishnew
Jessica J. Arett

Counsel for the ResCap Liquidating Trust

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

------------------------------------------------------x
:

Charles Heyward Living Trust, :
:

Plaintiff, :
:

                   v. :
:

GMAC Mortgage, LLC, et al., :
:

Defendants. :

Adv. Proc. 16-01044 (MG)

------------------------------------------------------x
In re :

:
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al., :

:
:

Debtors. :

Case No. 12-12020 (MG)

Chapter 11

Jointly Administered
------------------------------------------------------x

DECLARATION OF NORMAN S. ROSENBAUM IN SUPPORT OF 
THE RESCAP LIQUIDATING TRUST’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S 

ADVERSARY COMPLAINT
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I, Norman S. Rosenbaum, hereby declare as follows:  

1. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of New York, and am a

partner with the law firm of Morrison & Foerster LLP (“M&F”).  By this Court’s Order entered 

on July 16, 2012, M&F was retained as counsel to the Debtors,1 and subsequent to the 

effectiveness of the confirmed Plan, M&F has been engaged by the Liquidating Trust.  I submit 

this declaration in support of the ResCap Liquidating Trust’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s 

Adversary Complaint (the “Motion”).  Except where otherwise indicated, I have personal 

knowledge of the facts set forth in this declaration and, if called upon as a witness, I could and 

would testify competently as to these facts.

2. On March 24, 2016, the Liquidating Trust served a notice of applicability of the 

Supplemental AP Procedures (the “Notice of AP Procedures”) on Plaintiff, together with a copy 

of the Supplemental AP Procedures.  See Affidavit of Service of Clarissa D. Chu re: Notice of 

Applicability of the Order Approving Mandatory Supplemental AP Procedures for AP Actions, 

[AP Docket No. 4].   

3. The Supplemental AP Procedures required that Plaintiff Charles Heyward Living 

Trust (“Plaintiff”) provide the Liquidating Trust’s counsel with contact information by April 4, 

2016.  See Notice of Applicability of AP Procedures Order [AP Docket 3].  To my knowledge, 

the Plaintiff never provided this information to M&F.

4. I have been advised that on May 13, 2016, a M&F attorney placed a call to

Plaintiff at the telephone number listed on the proof of claim form for Charles C. Heyward in an 

attempt to schedule the initial conference required by the Supplemental AP Procedures despite 

the fact that such a step is not required by the Supplemental AP Procedures.  When Plaintiff did 

not answer, a message was left requesting that Plaintiff return the call.  To the best of my 

knowledge, Plaintiff has neither returned the call nor attempted to contact M&F.

                                                
1 Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Motion.
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the law of the United States of 

America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 31st day of May, 2016, in New York, New York.

/s/ Norman S. Rosenbaum
Norman S. Rosenbaum
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1 

2 IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

3 FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

4 INREF: Adv, Case No.: 

5 GMAC MORTGAGE LLC 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Debtor, 

CHARLES C. HEYWARD, PRO SE 

14120 BISHOP CLAGGETT CT 

UPPER MARLBORO MARYLAND 20772 

vs. 

GMAC MORTGAGE LLC, 

7 CENTURY DRIVE 

P ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054 

AND 

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC 

1661 WORTHINGTON ROAD 

WEST PALM BEACH FL, 33409 

AND 

ALLY FINANCIAL, INC 

AND 

HOMECOMINGS FINANCIAL, LLC 

P.O.BOX205 

WATERLOO, IA 50704 

AND 

AMERICAN RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE 

AND 

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION 

SYSTEMS INC 

Case No.: 12-12032 

COMPLAINT TO DETERMINE 
NATURE, EXTENT AND 

VALIDITY OF LIEN 

JAN 1 6 2014 

COMPLAINT TO DETERMINE NATURE, EXTENT AND VALIDITY OF LIEN - 1 
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1 AND 

2 DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPLANY 

3 AMERICAS AS TRUSTEE FOR RALi 2006-QS6 

4 AND 

5 
JOHN E. DRISCOLL, III, SUBSTITUTION OF 

6 
TRUSTEE, 2300 CANDLEWOOD DRIVE 

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22308 
7 

AND 
8 

ROBERT E. FRAZIER, SUBSTITUTION OF 
9 

TRUSTEE, 20636 RAMSEY DRIVE 
10 

LEXINGTON PK, MD 20653 

11 
AND 

12 JANA M. GANTT, SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE 

13 11450 LITTLE PA TUXENT PKWY APT 602 

14 COLUMBIA, MD 21044 

15 AND 

16 LAURA D. HARRIS, SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE 

17 1626 MELBY COURT 

18 BALTIMORE, MD 21234 

19 
AND 

20 
KIMBERLY LANE, SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE 

AND 
21 

DEENA L. REYNOLDS, SUBSTITITUTION OF 
22 

TRUSTEE, 302 KING FARM BLVD APT 3 
23 

ROCKVILLE, MD 20850 
24 

AND 

25 
CLASSIC SETTLEMENTS, INC 

26 
6 MONTGOMERY VILLAGE AVE 

27 GAITHERSBURG, MD 20852 

28 
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I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

AND 

RESIDENTIAL FUNDING COMPANY, LLC FKA 

RESIDENTIAL FUNDING CORPORATION 

800 NORMANDALE BLVD STE 250 

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55437 

AND 

SAMUEL I. WHITE, P.C. 

121 HUMBIRD ST 

CUMBERLAND, MD 21502 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

AND 

HARVEY WEST AUCTIONEERS 

300 E. JOPPA ROAD 

HAMPTON PLAZA-SUITE 1103 

BAL TIM ORE, MD 21286 

Defendant 

I. This is an action to determine the nature, extent and validity of the Mortgage on the debtors' residence, 

pursuant to U.S.C §522 Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7001. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

19 2. Jurisdiction is conferred on this Court pursuant to the provisions of Section 1334 of Title 28 of the United 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

States Code in that this proceeding arises in and is related to the above-captioned Chapter 13 case under Title 

11. 

3. The Court has both personal and subject matter jurisdiction to hear this case pursuant to§ 1334 of Title 28 of 

the United States Code and§ 157(b)(2) of Title 28 of the United States Code. 

4. This Court has supplemental jurisdiction to hear all state law claims pursuant to§ 1367 of Title 28 of the 

United States Code. 

5. This matter is core proceeding and therefore the Bankruptcy Court has jurisdiction to enter a final order. 

However, in the event this case is determined to be a non-core proceeding then and in that event the Plaintiff 

consents to the entry of a final order by the Bankruptcy Judge. 
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1 PAR.TIES 

2 6. The Plaintiff is the owner of 14120 Bishop Claggett Court Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772. 

3 7. The Defendant GMCA Mortgage LLC is a Delaware Corporation doing business in the State of Maryland 

4 and registered as a foreign corporation, with principal place of business at 1100 Virginia Drive, Fort 

5 Washington, PA 19034, and is the debtors under Chapter 11 of the above-captioned case. 

6 8. The Defendant Deutsche Bank Trust Company ("DBNTC") is a trust company. DBNTC is a subsidiary of 

7 DEUTSCHE BANK AG with a corporate headquarters in Frankfurt, Germany. DBNTC's corporate 

8 headquarters is located at 60 Wall Street, New York, New York. 

9 9. The Defendant OCWEN LOAN SERVICING CORP is a Florida Corporation doing business in the State of 

10 Maryland with an corporate address as 1661 Worthington Road, West Palm Beach Florida 33409. 

11 10. The Defendant Ally Financial Inc, is a Delaware Corporation doing business in the State of Maryland and 

12 their registered agent is CT Corporation System. 

13 11. The Defendant 

14 12. On or about April 28, 2006, Charles C. Heyward, Jr., purchased the homestead commonly known as 14120 

15 Bishop Claggett Court Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772. 

16 13. On or about April 28"' 2006 Charles C. Heyward, executed a Purchase Money Deed of Trust in favor of 

17 Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS) as beneficiary under the Security Instrument. 

18 14. At the time the mortgage was signed, Charles C. Heyward was married and both him and his wife were 

19 residing on the property as their homestead. 

20 15. Page I of the Purchase Money Deed of Trust lists the borrower as Charles C. Heyward, a Married Man 

21 16. The Purchase Money Deed of Trust contains the signature of both Mr. Charles C. Heyward. 

22 COUNT 1 - VIOLATION OF MARYLAND LAW 141 

23 17. In order to convey an interest in a homestead, both spouses must join in the execution of the conveyance. 

24 18. Mrs. Heyward's signature is not on the mortgage. 

25 19. Mrs. Heyward did not join in the conveyance. 

26 20. The mortgage of GMAC Mortgage, LLC is voidable. 

27 

28 
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21. Pursuant to the Federal Civil False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 (the "FCA") Plaintiff seeks to recover 

2 damages and civil penalties arising form the sale by Defendant and other forms of asset-backed securities, 

3 using funds provided by the United States ("U.S.") government. 

4 22. Plaintiff has conducted his own investigations in furtherance of a False Claims Act qui tam action and found 

5 that the Defendants GMAC Mortgage, Samuel L. White, P.C., American Residential Mortgage, Substitution 

6 of Trustee, John E. Driscoll III, Robert E. Frazier, Jana M. Gantt, Laura D. Harris, Kimberly Lane and Deea 

7 L. Reynolds pursued and continued to pursue foreclosure actions using false and fabricated documents 

8 particularly mortgage assignments. 

9 23. The Defendants used these fraudulent mortgage assignments to conceal that over 200 MBS Trusts, each with 

l 0 mortgages valued at over $1 billion, are missing critical documents, namely the mortgage assignments there 

11 were required to have been delivered to the trusts at the inception of the trust. 

12 24. Without lawfully executed mortgage assignments, the value of the mortgages and notes held by Deutsche 

13 Bank Trust Company Americas as trustee for RALi 2006-QS6 is impaired because effective assignments are 

14 necessary for the trust to foreclose on its assets in the event of mortgage defaults. 

15 25. When Samueal L. White, P.C., Substitution of Trustee's John E. Dricoll, II, Robert E. Frazier, Jana M. 

16 GanTT, Laura D. Harris, Kimberly Lane, and Deena L. Reynolds discovered that the Plaintiff Mortgage 

17 assignments were missing, they devised and operated a scheme to replace the missing assignments with 

18 fraudulent, fabricated assignments. See Exhibit (C), (Corporate Assignment of Deed of Trust) dated October 

19 17, 2012. 

20 26. The purpose of the Defendants scheme was to meet the evidentiary requirements imposed by courts in 

21 foreclosure cases, and to conceal from trust shareholders the true, impaired value of the assets of each of the 

22 trusts, crippled by the missing assignments and related documents. 

23 27. The fraud carried out the Defendants in this case includes, inter alia: 

24 a. Mortgage assignments with forged signatures of the individuals signing on behalf of the grantors, and 

25 forged signatures of the witnesses and the notaries; 

26 b. Mortgage assignment with signatures of individuals signing as corporate officers for Mortgage 

27 Electronic Registration Systems Inc that never employed them; 

28 
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1 c. Plaintiff Mortgage assignments prepared and signed by individuals as corporate officers of mortgage 

2 companies that had been dissolved by bankruptcy years prior to the assignment; 

3 d. Mortgage assignments prepared on behalf of grantors who had never themselves acquired ownership of 

4 the mortgages and notes by a valid transfer, including numerous such assignments were the grantor was 

5 identified as "Bogus Assignee for Intervening Assignments;" and 

6 e. Mortgage assignments notarized by notaries who never witnessed the signatures that they notarized. 

7 COUNT II 

8 FEDERAL FALSE CLAIMS ACT, 31U.S.C.3729(A)(l)(b) 

9 DEFENANTS'S ACTS VIOLATE THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT 

10 28. Defendants created an illegal foreclosure case that are lacking lawful assignments of the notes and mortgage 

11 to the trusts, and then forged the missing assignments by having employees or agents of SAMUELL. 

12 WHITE, P.C. and their Substitution of Trustee on behalfofall the other Defendants, sign using false 

13 corporate officer titles, false dates of assignment, and forged signatures. 

14 29. After examining the forged mortgage assignment in Exhibit "C" filed in Plaintiffs own foreclosure, 

15 including the signatures of John McLaughlin, Assistant Secretary Mortgage Electronic Registration System 

16 Inc, as nominee for American Residential Mortgage, Plaintiff located numerous other examples of 

17 assignments signed by those names. 

18 WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff have set forth his claim for relief against the Defendant respectfully prays of the 

19 Court as follows: 

20 a. Declare the Plaintiff Mortgage Void 

21 b. Defendants cease and desist from violating the False Claims Act 31 U.S.C. 3729. 

22 c. Defendants pay an amount equal to three times the amount of damages Plaintiff have sustained because 

23 of Defendants illegal actions, plus a civil penalty against Defendants ofnot less than $10,000 for each 

24 violation of21U.S.C.3729. 

25 d. Plaintiff be granted all such other relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

26 REQUEST FOR A TRIAL BY JURY. 

27 

28 
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B104 (FORM 104) (08/07) 

ADVERSARY PROCEEDING COVER SHEET 
(Instructions on Reverse) 

ADVERSARY PROCEEDING NUMBER 
(Court Use Only) 

DEFENDANTS 

ATTORNEYS (Firm Name, Address, and Telephone No.) 

I 
PARTY (Check One Box Only) PARTY (Check One Box Only) 
o Debtor o U.S. Trustee/Bankruptcy Admin II! Debtor o U.S. Trustee/Bankruptcy Admin 
Ii Creditor o Other o Creditor o Other 
o Trustee o Trustee 

NATURE OF SUIT 
(Number up to five (5) boxes starting with lead cause of action as 1, first alternative cause as 2, second alternative cause as 3, etc.) 

FRBP 7001(1)-Recovery of Money/Property 

llJ t 1-Recovery of money/property- §542 turnover of property 

D 12-Recovery of money/property - §547 preference 

0 13-Recovery of money/property - §548 fraudulent transfer 

D 14-Recovery of money/property- other 

FRBP 7001(2)- Validity, Priority or Extent of Lien 

Ill 21-Validity, priority or extent of lien or other interest in property 

FRBP 7001(3)-Approval of Sale of Property 

D 31-Approval of sale of property of estate and of a co-owner - §363(h) 

FRBP 7001(4)-0bjtttion/Revocation of Discharge 

D 41-0bjection I revocation of discharge - §727(c).(d),(e) 

FRBP 7001(5)- Revocation of Confirmation 

D 51-Revocation of confinnation 

FRBP 7001(6)-Dischargeability 

D 66-Dischargeability - §523(a)(l),(l41(!4A) priority tax claims 

D 62-Dischargeability- §523(aX2), false pretenses, false representation, 

actual fraud 

D 67-Dischargeability - §523(aX4), fraud as fiduciary, embezzlement, larceny 

(continued next column) 

o Check if this case involves a substantive issue of state law 

ijl Check if a jury trial is demanded in complaint 

Other Relief Sought 
j,·-, 

JAN 1 6 2014 

J. 

-----------

FRBP 7001(6)- Dischargeability (continued) 

D 61-Dischargeability- §523(a)(5), domestic support 

0 68-Dischargeability- §523(aX6), willful and rna1icious injwy 

D 63-Dischargeability- §523(a)(8), student loan 

0 64-Dischargeability- §523(aX15), divorce or separation obligation 

(other than domestic support) 

D 65-Dischargeability- other 

FRBP 7001(7)- Injunctive Relief 

D 71-Injunctive relief - imposition of stay 

0 72-Injunctive relief- other 

FRBP 7001(8) Subordination of Claim or Interest 

D SI-Subordination of claim or interest 

FRBP 7001(9) Declaratory Judgment 

D 91-Declarat-Ocy judgment 

FRBP 7001(10) Determination of Removed Action 

D 01-Detennination of removed claim or cause 

Other 
D SS-SIPA Case- 15 U.S.C. §§78aaa et.seq. 

0 02-0ther (e.g. other actions that would have been brought in state court 

if unrelated to bankruptcy case) 

o Check if this is asserted to be a class action under FRCP 23 

Demand $ r ()Olfr 00 
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Bl04 (FORM 104) (08/07), Page 2 

BANKRUPTCY CASE IN WHICH TIDS ADVERSARY PROCEEDING ARISES 

DIVISION OFFICE 

RELATED ADVERSARY PROCEEDING (IF ANY) 

PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT 

DISTRICT IN WHICH ADVERSARY IS PENDING DIVISION OFFICE 

INSTRUCTIONS 

ADVERSARY 
PROCEEDING NO. 

NAME OF JUDGE 

The filing ofa bankruptcy case creates an "estate" under the jurisdiction of the bankruptcy court which consists of 
all of the property of the debtor, wherever that property is located. Because the bankruptcy estate is so extensive and the 
jurisdiction of the court so broad, there may be lawsuits over the property or property rights of the estate. There also may be 
lawsuits concerning the debtor's discharge. If such a lawsuit is filed in a bankruptcy court, it is called an adversary 
proceeding. 

A party filing an adversary proceeding must also must complete and file Form 104, the Adversary Proceeding Cover 
Sheet, unless the party files the adversary proceeding electronically through the court's Case Management/Electronic Case 
Filing system (CM/ECF). (CM/ECF captures the information on Form 104 as part of the filing process.) When completed, 
the cover sheet summarizes basic information on the adversary proceeding. The clerk of court needs the information to 
process the adversary proceeding and prepare required statistical reports on court activity. 

The cover sheet and the information contained on it do not replace or supplement the filing and service of pleadings 
or other papers as required by law, the Bankruptcy Rules, or the local rules of court. The cover sheet, which is largely self­
explanatory, must be completed by the plaintiff's attorney (or by the plaintiff if the plaintiff is not represented by an 
attorney). A separate cover sheet must be submitted to the clerk for each complaint filed. 

Plaintiffs and Defendants. Give the names of the plaintiffs and defendants exactly as they appear on the complaint. 

Attorneys. Give the names and addresses of the attorneys, if known. 

Party. Check the most appropriate box in the first colunm for the plaintiffs and the second colunm for the defendants. 

Demand. Enter the dollar amount being demanded in the complaint. 

Signature. This cover sheet must be signed by the attorney of record in the box on the second page of the form. If the 
plaintiff is represented by a law firm, a member of the firm must sign. If the plaintiff is prose, that is, not represented by an 
attorney, the plaintiff must sign. 
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EXHIBIT ''A'' 

NOTICE OF 

FORECLOSURE 
SALE 

JANUARY 30TH, 2014 
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Samuel I. White, P.C. 
PO Box9005 
Temecula, CA 92589-9005 

Send Correspondence to: 
Samuel I. White, P.C. 
5040 Corporate Woods Drive 
Suite 120 
Virginia Beach, VA 23462-4377 

~.w 
~ 

46-009891-09 

2280170644 

111111111111111111111 
2280170644 

20140109-114 

• 1I·11h1111111·I•111·11111·I1·I·111111•'I1111·'1II1II1•I'•I•111 I 
All Occupants 
14120 Bishop Claggett Court 
Upper Marlboro. MD 20772 

PRESORT 
First-Class Mail 

U.S. Postage and 
Fees Paid 

wso 

MD _NOTICE_ SD 
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By First Class Mail 

To All Occupants 

SAMUEL I. WHITE, P.C. 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

Maryland, Virginia, West Virginia, and Washington DC 

611 Rockville Pike, Suite 100 
ROCKVILLE, MD 20852 

(301) 804-3400 
FAX (301) 838-1954 

NOTICE OF IMPENDING FORECLOSURE SALE 

A foreclosure action has been filed against the property located at 14120 Bishop 
Claggett Court, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 in the Circuit Court for Prince George's 
County, Maryland. This notice is being sent to you as a person who lives in this property. 

A foreclosure sale of the property is scheduled to occur as follows: 

Date: January 30, 2014 

Time: 10:00 am 

Place: at the Prince George's County Courthouse located at 14735 Main Street, Duval 
Wing Entrance, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

After this sale, you could be evicted, even if you are a tenant and even if you have 
paid the rent due and complied with your lease. 

Most renters have the right to continue renting the property after it is sold at 
foreclosure. The foreclosure sale purchaser becomes the new landlord. 

Most renters with a lease for a specific period of time have the right to continue 
renting the property until the end of the lease term. Most month-to-month renters have the 
right to continue renting the property for 90 days after receiving a written notice to vacate 
from the new owner. 

You should get legal advice to determine if you have these rights. 

Below you will find the name, address, and telephone number of the person 
authorized to sell the property. You may contact this person to notify him or her that you 
are a tenant at the property and to find out more about the sale. For further information, 
you may review the file in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court. 
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46-009891-09 

You may want to consult an attorney to determine your rights. You also may 
contact the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development, at 
1-877-462-7555, or consult the department's website, http: //www.mdhope.org/, for 
assistance. 

Person(s) authorized to sell the property: 
John E. Driscoll, III, Esquire 
Laura D. Harris, Esquire 
Jana M. Gantt, Esquire 
Kimberly Lane, Esquire 
Deena L. Reynolds, Esquire 
Attorney for Substitute Trustee 
Samuel I. White, P .C. 
5040 Corporate Woods Drive, Suite 120 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 
(757) 490-9284 

Date of this Notice: January 8, 2014 

Notice 
Pursuant to the federal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, we advise you that this firm is a debt 
collector attempting to collect the indebtedness referred to herein and any information we obtain 
from you will be used for that purpose. In the event you are now in a bankruptcy proceeding, 
have obtained a discharge in bankruptcy or have otherwise been released from personal liability, 
this notice (and our collection efforts) may only affect your ownership or possessory interest in 
the subject property and not your personal obligations under the mortgage documents. 
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Samuel I. White, P.C. 

611 ROCKVILLE PIKE 
SUITE 100 

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20852 

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEES' SALE OF 
VALUABLE FEE SIMPLE PROPERTY 

KNOWN AS 
14120 BISHOP CLAGGETT COURT 

UPPER MARLBORO, MD 20772 

Under and by virtue of the power of sale contained in a certain Deed of Trust to CLASSIC 
SETTLEMENTS INC, Trustee(s), dated April 28, 2006, and recorded among the Land Records of 
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND in Liber 25249, folio 532, the holder of the indebtedness 
secured by this Deed of Trust having appointed the undersigned Substitute Trustees, by instrument duly 
recorded among the aforesaid Land Records, default having occurred under the terms thereof, and at the 
request of the party secured thereby, the undersigned Substitute Trustee will offer for sale at public 
auction at THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY COURTHOUSE LOCATED AT 14735 MAIN ST, 
DUY AL WING ENTRANCE, UPPER MARLBORO, MD 20772 ON, 

JANUARY 30, 2014 at 10:00 AM 

ALL THAT FEE SIMPLE LOT OF GROUND and improvements thereon situated in PRINCE 
GEORGE'S COUNTY, MD and described as follows: 

Lot numbered Ninety-Nine (99) in Block Lettered "X" in a Subdivision known as 'VILLAGES OF 
MARLBOROUGH, BISHOP'S BEQUEST, A RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 63 & 64 , BLOCK K , AND 
LOTS 77 & 78 BLOCK "K" AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK NLP 179 AT 
PLAT 60 AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY MARYLAND. 

The property will be sold in an "AS IS WHERE IS" condition without either express or implied warranty 
or representation, including but not limited to the description, fitness for a particular purpose or use, 
structural integrity, physical condition, construction, extent of construction, workmanship, materials, 
liability, zoning, subdivision, environmental condition, merchantability, compliance with building or 
housing codes or other laws, ordinances or regulations, or other similar matters, and subject to easements, 
agreements and restrictions of record which affect the same, if any. The property will be sold subject to 
all conditions, liens, restrictions and agreements of record affecting same including any condominium and 
of HOA assessments pursuant to Md Real Property Article 11-110. 

TERMS OF SALE: A deposit of $30,000.00 payable in certified check or by a cashier's check will be 
required from purchaser at time of sale, balance in immediately available funds upon final ratification of 
sale by the Circuit Court of PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND interest to be paid at the rate 
of 6.0% on unpaid purchase money from date of sale to date of settlement. The secured party herein, if a 
bidder, shall not be required to post a deposit. Third party purchaser (excluding the secured party) will be 
required to complete full settlement of the purchase of the property within TEN (10) CALENDAR DAYS 
of the ratification of the sale by the Circuit Court otherwise the purchaser's deposit shall be forfeited and 
the property will be resold at the risk and expense, of the defaulting purchaser. All other public charges 
and private charges or assessments, including water/sewer charges, ground rent, taxes if any, to be 
adjusted to date of sale. Cost of all documentary stamps and transfer taxes and all other costs incident to 

E'il};~ settlement shall be borne by the purchaser. If applicable, condominium and/or homeowner association 
~ !Sand assessments will be adjusted to date of sale. If the sale is rescinded or not ratified for any reason, 

luding post sale lender audit, or the Substitute Trustees are unable to convey insurable title or a resale 
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is t~8fllk~lace for any reason, the purchaser( s) sole remedy in law or equity shall be limited to the refund 
oHli:BC\!lrorlfuientioned deposit. The purchaser waives all rights and claims against the Substitute Trustees 
whether known or unknown. These provisions shall survive settlement Upon refund of the deposit, this 
sale shall be void and of no effect, and the purchaser shall have no further claim against the Substitute 
Trustees. The sale is subject to post-sale review of the status of the loan and that if any agreement to 
cancel the sale was entered into by the lender and borrower prior to the sale then the sale is void and the 
purchaser's deposit shall be refunded without interest. Additional terms and conditions, if applicable, 
maybe announced at the time and date of sale. File No. (46-009891-09) 

JOHN E. DRISCOLL III, et al SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEES 

Harvey West Auctioneers 
300 E. Joppa Rd 

Hampton Plaza-Suite 1103 
Baltimore, MD 21286 

www.hwestauctions.com 
410-769-9797 

Ad to appear in WASHINGTON POST, 01/14, 01/21, 01/28 
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NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE ACTION 
Ibis Notice is Required by Mruyland law (Real Property Article, §7-105 I, Annotated Code of Maryland) 

A foreclosure sale of this property may occur as 
soon as 40 days from this notice if you do not respond 

If you own and live in this home, you may request a meeting with your mortgage company 
called FORECLOSURE MEDIATION, but you must act quickly. 

We have· included: 

• Request for ForecloS>.rn; M-ediation-:- this is the foim you need to complete to request foreclosure 
mediation **This form must be sent back within 25 days - DO NOT DELAY** 

• Final Loss Mitigation Affidavit - this is a legal document completed by the mortgage company 
explaining why they have been unable to offer an alternative to foreclosme. 

• 2 Addrnssed envelopes: 

o Retmn to the coUit the original signed Request fo1 Foreclosure Mediation in the j enve.lup.e 
maiked "REQUEST FOR FORECLOSURE MEDIATION". 

o Mail a copy of the Request fot Foreclosme Mediation in the envelope addressed to the 
foreclosure attorney who represents your mortgage company. 

YOU ARE NOT ALONE. THERE ARE FREE RESOURCES 
AVAILABLE IN MARYLAND. 

TO ACCESS FREE HOUSING COUNSELING SERVICES, 
CALL THE MARYLAND HOPE HOTLINE AT 

1-877-462-7555 OR GO TO WWW.MDHOPE.ORG 

What happens if you do-nothing? 
If you do not request foreclosme mediation, the mo1tgage company may foreclose on your home. If you 
wish to remain in yom home, PLEASE contact the MD Hope Hotline You need to underst:3nd yow options 
and the consequences of doing nothing .. 

Beware of anyone offering to "save" your· home or requesting an upfront fee before 
providing assistance. This is illegal in the State of Maryland.. If you believe you have been a victim of a 
scam, please contact Maryland's office of the Commissioner of Financial Regulation ~y calling 410-230-
6077 or visiting http://www.dllr.state.md.us/finance/. 

Io request FORECLOSURE Mediation tum the page 

--------------------------------------~--·----
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REQUEST FOR FORECLOSURE MEDIATION 
(Instructions) 

Name(s) of Homeowner: Charles C. Heyward 
Property Address: 14120 Bishop Claggett Court, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

What is foreclosure mediation? 
Foreclosure mediation is a process that allows you, a representative from your mortgage company, and a 
neutral third party mediator from the Maryland Office of Administrative Hearings to meet and discuss 
alternatives to foreclosur·e .. The goal of foreclosure mediation is to help you avoid foreclosme. At mediation, 
you and your mo1tgage company may agree to an option to avoid foreclosure.. However, making a request 
for foreclosure mediation does not guarantee a loan modification or other relief 

INSTRUCTIONS TO PARTICIP.kTE IN FORECI:;OSURE MEDIATION: 

• Carefully read all of the documents included in this packet 

• Application (on next page) - Initial each statement to confirm that you have i'ead and understand 
them. Sign and date.the Application. Check the "Yes" boir if you would like a Maryland Department 
of Housing and Community Development representative 01 a housing counselor to contact you. Sign 
and date the Certificate of Seivice 

111 Make two copies of the Application. 

111 Send the original signed Application, Certificate of Service and $50 fee in the envelope addressed to 
the Circuit Court. DO NOT SEND CASH .. Most Circuit Courts accept checks or money ordeis 
payable to "Clerk of the Ciicuit Court." Io confirm that your method of payment will be accepted, 
consider contacting the Clerk's office in the Ciicuit Court of the county in which your property is 
located. Consider sending your Application and payment by certified mail or return receipt requested 
mail 

• Application and payment by certified mail 01 return receipt requested mail .. 

ii Send one copy of the completed Application and Ce1tificate of Service in the envelope addressed to 
the foreclosure attorney representing your mmtgage company .. 

• Keep the second copy for your records. 

If you need help filling out this form: 

TO ACCESS FREE HOUSING COUNSELING SERVICES, 
CALL THE MARYLAND HOPE HOTLINE AT 

1-877-462-7555 OR GO TO WWW.MDHOPE.ORG 
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REQUEST FOR FORECLOSURE MEDIATION 
(Application) 

Cir·cuit Court: Prince George's County, Maryland 
Case No.: CAEF13-27098 
Name and Address of the Secured Party or Representative of Secur·ed Party: Deutsche Bank Trust 
Company Americas as Trustee for RALi 2006-QS6 c/o Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, 1661 
Worthington Road, Suite 100, West Palm Beach, FL 33409 
Name and Address of the Bonower(s): Charles C. Heyward, 14120 Bishop Claggett Court, Upper 
Marlborn, MD 20772 

Initial each statement below to confirm that you have r·ead and understand them.. If you do not 
understand the information, please contact the-Ml3Hope Hotline at 877-462-7555 or visit www.mdhooe.org 
to find a housing couilselor or free legal services near you .. 

__ I am requesting foreclosure mediation to see if I qualify for a loan modification or other alternative to a 
foreclosure sale of my home. 

__ I have enclosed my $50 fee for filing this Request for Forecloswe Mediation Application. (Make checks payable 
to the "Clerk of the Citcuit Comt." DO NO'I SEND CASH.) 

NOTE: lfyou qualify for free legal services under the Maryland Legal Services Guidelines, you may 
request a waiver of your foreclosure mediation fee .. You must submit a completed Request for Waiver 
of Filing Fee for Forecloswe Mediation form (available at 
htto://mdcourts.gov/comtforms/circuit/cc080.pdf) together with this request for forecloswe mediation. 

I would like to be contacted by a Department of Housing and Community Development 
representative or a housing counselor: 

YES NO 

Ifso, please provide your preferred contactinformation: --------------

L'We, ------------' certify that I/we live in the property for which this Application is 
being submitted .. 

Signature of Borrower Signature ofBonower 

Printed Name Printed Name 

Date Date 

ii 

16-01044-mg    Doc 7-4    Filed 05/31/16    Entered 05/31/16 16:26:12     Exhibit 3 -
 Prior Complaint    Pg 19 of 44



14-01778-mg    Doc 1-2    Filed 01/16/14    Entered 01/24/14 10:31:34    Exhibit     Pg
 10 of 34

If at least one bouower is willing and able to review and sign the Application and the other borrower(s) is 
unavailable or unwilling to review or sign the Application, please explain the circumstances in the space 
below: 

Please provide a mailing address, telephone number, and email address if known, for any additional 
borrowers who have not signed the Application: 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I have sent a copy of this Request for Foreclosure Mediation to the Clerk of the Circuit Court 

and to the secured party, or the representative of the secured pmty, by regular U.S. mail, postage pre-paid, at 
the address listed at the top of this fo1m. I have served the paity that brought this foreclosure action by 
sending this Request for Foreclosure Mediation by 1egular· U.S. mail, postage pre-paid, to its foreclosure 
attorney in (or at the addr·ess on) the addr·essed envelope provided with this form. 

Signatme of Borrower 
I 

Date 

P1intName 

-----------·-----
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FINAL LOSS MITIGATION AFFIDAVIT 

Case Number: 
Date of Filing With Court: 
Bonower{s): 

CAEF13-27098 
September 11, 2013 
Chal'les C. Heyward 

Property Address: 14120 Bishop Claggett Court, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

Marlene Saunders 
My name is I am autho1ized to act on behalf of the secured party 
who is the holder of the beneficial interest in the mo1tgage or deed of trust which is secuted by 
propetty at the address listed above .. Theinfu:tmation in this affidavit is detived from records of 
the secured party that were made at or near the time of the occurrence of the mattets set forth 
below by, or from info1mation transmitted by, a person with knowledge of those matters .. These 
records were produced and/or maintained in the course of the regularly conducted activity of the 
secured party as a regular practice of the secured party, and I state the following: 

The secured party conducted a loss mitigation analysis [3'fEs ONO 
(Check which applies) 

If the secured party conducted a loss mitigation analysis, describe all loss mitigation programs 
evaluated, and desc1ibe why the borrowet(s) did not qualify for each loss mitigation program. If 
the secured patty did not conduct a loss mitigation analysis, describe all reasons why a loss 
mitigation analysis was not conducted, and describe why the bonowers(s) did not qualify for a 

F~""gram . y,{/J3:m .. ,,, ·~ 
q~~L~~r~ 

I solemnly affum UIIder the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge based on 
review of the records described herein or attached heieto that the contents of this affidavit are 
true 

Date 

Marlene Saunders Contract Management Coordllltltor 

Print Name and Title of Affiant 
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EXHIBIT ''B'' 

PURCHASE OF 
MONEY DEED OF 

TRUST 
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.::r 

<-. 
a. 

25249 532 
Tax Account ldentificadon NumbCI/Parcel IdeDtifier Number: 03-3 094232 

Tille insured by FATIC 
OurFlle#:Q(q 3&.CJ'-\7 
Tax IO#QQ°jQl}LJ,~3.~ 
After recording, return to: 
CLASSIC SETTLEMENTS 
4201 NORTHVIEW DRIVE, #503 
Bowie, MO 20716 

1=11=1=11=1=11=11~-'PUircH'AsE'Mo'NE'Y ____ _ 
DEED OF TRUST KIN 

DEFINITIONS 

Woros used in multh>lt SCWons of this~ are defined below aDcl otbe~ words are 4efi~~. ~:= 
11, ~3. 18, 20 and 21. Certain tules regarding Ute usage of words used ln thisdoetunentare w\.~n "8.00 
Se<tion 16. f!e9t f>Gl3 Rct>! f i'li!OO 

(A) "&curity lnslrumeol" Ulllal1S lhls dll<\lment, which is dated April 
with all Riders to this document. 

ID' lJJ !ilk f 15+9 
2sth, 200• JI.Bl 05, Meth" B2ti4 P1 

(B) "Bottowe:r'1 is CllARI.ES c. HEYWARD, A MARRIED: MAN 

Borrower is tile trustor unclcr this Seicurtty insttument. 
(C) 111Ander11 is MGRICM RBS:IDENTZAL MORTGAGE 

Lender Is a CORPORA'rION 
under the laws of 'l'HB COMMOlfira.l\LTH OP PBNNSYLVl\!U'.A 
136 GAITBBR l>RrvB, MOUN'Z LAtfllEL, NJ 08054 
(D) "'l'rustee" is ct.ASSIC SlnTLBMBNTS, Ifft' 

orgaruzed aud eXistlag 
~saddress is 

(E) 11MERS" is Mortgage Elcctromc Registration. Systems, Inc. MBRS is a separate COll>Oration Ulat: ls acting 
solely as a nominee for Lenaer and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the beaeficiary under Chis 
Seturlty Insbument. MHRS is _orgamsed and existi08 u:oocr the iaws of Delaware, and has an address and 
telephone number of P.O. Box 201.61 Flint, Michisan 48SOI-2026, tel. (888) 679-MBRS. 
(F) "Note" means the prolDlssory note signed by Bormwer and dated April 28th, 2006" The 
Note states tbat Borrower owes Lender 'three 'Hwldred Pqi:ty Thousand u.d no/100- - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - Dollats<US. $340,ooo.oo ) Plus Interest. Borrower 
has Promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to nay the debt in fuH not ·later til.an 
May lat.. 2036" 
{G) 11Property'' means the proJ>Crty that is aescrlbed be1ow under the heading "Tnmsfet of Rights in die 
Pronert_v." 
(JI) 111.0an" means tne debt evidenced by tile Note, plus illte!eSt, any prepayment charges and late cuarges due 
UDdel' the Note, aoo all suim due utKler this Secmti lnstrument, plus interest. 
(I) "Riders" means all Riders to this Sccurlty Imumuent that arc executed by Borrower. The following Riders 
are to be executed by Borrower fchecr box as applicable]: 

!J A<ljusfable Rate Rider 
0 Balloon Rider 
0 i-4 Fanlily Rider 

o Coooom1wum Rider 
11 Planned Unit Deve1opment Rider 
D Biweekly Payment Rider 

0 S<:roml Home Rider 
l!l Other(!!) !soeclfy] 
PREPATimNT a:mn 

(J) 11Applicahle Law11 means all controlling applicable fetletal, state and local slatutes, regulations, ordinances 
and a<btunistraUve mies and orders (lb.at have tbe effect of law) as well as all applicable finar, non-appealable 
Judicial OJ)inions. 
(IQ "Commwtlty Association Dues, Fees, and Assessmenls'1 ~ all dues, fees, assessments and other 
Chat'ges that are i~ on Borrower or tt1e Property by a comomlninm association, homeowners association 
01 similar organhati:on. 

Ml\RYUND-Slngle F~mily-Fanme ~Mae UNIFORM INStRUMRNT 

MDCMMl. - llllllllllflllllll Ulllllllllll lllUlillilllllHllBI 
PG CIRCUIT COURT (Lend Records) fMSA CE 64-253451 REP 25249. p. 05.%!. Printed (t6f19!2013 Otillfle Of!"(l.)li?.006. 

16-01044-mg    Doc 7-4    Filed 05/31/16    Entered 05/31/16 16:26:12     Exhibit 3 -
 Prior Complaint    Pg 23 of 44



14-01778-mg    Doc 1-2    Filed 01/16/14    Entered 01/24/14 10:31:34    Exhibit     Pg
 14 of 34

25249 533 

Loan zn I ~064 
(L) 1'Electronic Funds Trand'er" means any transfer of funds. other than a tnmsacuon originated by check, 
draft, or flimllar paper instrument. which is initiated through an eiectromc tcnninal, tclcpboDiC illb'ttUment, 
CODIJJuter. ot magnetic tape so as to order. JDstmct, or aUUlortze a finaDCial institatiou to debit or credil an 
account. ~ teml includes, but is not limited to, 1>0ittt-of;S111e tran&fers, automated teller machioo 
trnnsactiom, lransfern initiated by tclepbone, wue traDSfers, and auk>mated cleatingnouse transfers. 
(M) "EstrOW Items'' means those items that are described in Section 3. 
(N) 1'Miscellaoeou Prottelb" r.oeans any comvensatton, settlement. award of damages., or proceeds »aid. by 
any third patty (other than iUSUI'al'ICC p?Otceds J>aid uncJer the coverages deScribed in Section 5) for: (i) damage 
to, or destruction of, the Pronertyo (ii) ~on or otllc:r taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) 
conveyance in lieu of coQl.feDlJlatioll', or (iv) tnlsreptesentallons of, or oauSSions as to, the value and/or 
condition of the Property, 
(0) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecti.Dg Len®r against tll:e nonpayment of, or de.fallit on. the 
Loan. 
{P) "lret'i:odic Payment" meam the regurariy scheduled amount due for (i) prtDcipaJ. a1\d interest uooer Ul.e 
Nole, 'Pius (h) any amounts UOOtw Section 3 of ihis Security IDSIIUmcnt. 
(Q) 1'RESPA11 means the Real F.state Settlement Proce<lures Ace (12 u.s.c. § 2601 et seq.) and its 
ID11Jtementing reguiattoo, Rcguiation X {24 C.F.R. Part 3!500). as mey might be amended from time to time, or 
any additlonai or successor iegisiatron or regulation mat governs the same subject matter. As used in this 
Security Instrument, ft RESP A" refm. ro all requiTemetW; ana restrictions tbat .are llnoosed in re&ard to a 
•federally re1ated mortgage Joan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under 
IUlSPA. 
(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any Vart.Y tbat has taken tide to the Property, wJleUlet or not 
Ulal party llaS assumed Borrower·s obligations under the Note aadfor this Security IDstrument. 

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY 

The beneficiary of chis Secunty Jmtrumcnt is MBRS (sotely as wminee for Lender aod Lender's succe;s.sors aud 
ilSSlgDS) aud Ute so.coessars and assigns of MBRS. This Security mmumtnt secures to Lender: (i) Ute 
teP3YJDent of die Loan, and aU renewils, extenstous and modilicatJ.ons of tbe Note; and (d) the i>erformance of 
Bottower·s covenants and agreements un®:r this Security lnstrument and the Note. For dlls PUtPOSe, Borrower 
i1TCvocably grants and Q)Dveys to Trustee, m tnlSt, with power of sate, the following des\tribed Droperty located 
in the CQUJlty of PRZNCE GEORGE• s 

{Type of Rcoording JuriSdicnoni (NIJl'ICI of~ IUrisdkUOnl 

LOCATED :m TUB Q)Ulft'r OP PR?NCJ!: GEORGE'S, STATE OP MMl.YW\lms 

BBIHG KNOWN" AND DBSJ:GNA'rBD AS LM N\JD'QEtJ NDETY-NINE (99) lH Br.ocK 
LB'l'TERB!l •x11 IH A SUBI>XVISJ:Olf ENOtfN AS "V'l:LIJLGBS OP MMU.BOR:ouc;e .. .BlSJWlJ'S 
BSQUBST1 A RBSU'B»l'VXS.IOH OP LOTS 63 &; 6f., DLOCJC ~ .. AHl> LOTS 77 & 78, BLOCK 
X• AS PER PLA': 'l'H.BRKOJ' RECORDED :m PLAT BOOK NLP 179 A'l' PLAT 60 AMONG i'BB 
LlUiD RRCORDS Oli' h.l'NCB' <DORGE' S COUNTY, 10\RYUAJID. 

BBDlG 'l'BB P'BB SDIPLB PROPERTY WJUCH, BY :OBBD I>al'BD MAY 19 1 2003, AND 
UCOIU>BD JUNE 30, 2003 AMONG 'l'BE LA?m RBCORl>S OP 'l'HB COON'l'Y OP PR:mcB 
GBORGB 1S,. MARYi.1'1m., :IN L:rDER 17649, POL%0 572, WAS GRANftD Alm CONVBYED BY 
LBRRY T. FOlUl'Sft!IR AND NATAXI B. l"ORBSTER UNTO LER.RY T. J'OUSTBR, SOLE OlfND.. 

14120 BlSJroP CLAGGB'rl' 
which currenuy nas tne address of COURT, 

20772-

JZip O:ideJ 
'""""' ("Property Address"): 

t1PPB~ MARLBORO 
JCUyl 

TOGETHER WITH all the nnprovcments now or .hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, 
appurtenances. and fixtures oow or beieaft:er a part of the J>roperty. All repiacements and additions shall aJSO 
be coveml by this Security InstrnmenL All of the foregoing is ~ to Jn this Sccunty IDStrUIQeDt as the 
"ProllCity." Borrower unaerstandS am agrees 1hat ME.RS holds ooiy icgaf title to tile interests granted by 
Bomiwer in this 8ecunty Instrumcnt, Dut. ifnetessacy to comply with Jaw or custom. MERS (~ nomiDee for 
Lender and Lender·s successors and aM!gns) bas the right: to exwcise any or all of those interests, incJuding, 
bUt not limited to, the right to forectose and sell tl1e Property~ and to take any ~tion reQWied. of Lentler 
including, but not limited io, releasing and canceling thls Securtty lBSttWnen1.. 

BORROWBR: COVENANTS that Borrower 1s JawfuUy seised of the estate nereby conveyed and has file 
right to grant &Jll1 convey the J>roi>erty and that tbe Propmy is UJICPCUDWeml, excem for encumbrances of 
record. Borrower warrants and will defe.od genetally Ute tide to the Property agajnst all claims and demands, 
subject to any encumbrances of Jt:Wrd, 

MARYLAND-Single Fainil)'-J1_. ~ M'111: l.INUORM INS'TRUMKNT 
MI>CMMi- lZff290Z 

PG C!RCUIT COURT fland Records) IM 
SA CE 64-253451REP25249. p. 0533- Prlnmo- 00!<9f2'j13. Online 08109flCl06. 
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Loan :m #-064 
TlDS SECURITY INS'l'RUMENT combines uniform covenants for natiOnai USC' alllJ non-uniform covenants 

with lintlted variations 1.ly jumdjcuon to conmttutc a uniform sceut:ity instnuuent covering real property. 

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and. Lender ocrnnant and agree as follows! 
I. Payment of Principal, Ia~ Esrrow Items,. Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges. Borrower 

sball pay wben aue the pnociDal of. and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note aoo any prepayment 
charges and late charges due under the Note. Borrower sba.1.1 alSo pay funds for Escrow ttems ~ w 
Section J. Payments due under the Noro and this Security JDSttUment sball be made in U.S. curtmcy. 
However, if any c.o.ect or odlCt lnsumnent: received by Lender as payment under the Now or this Security 
Instrument Js returned to Lender \UlPUd, Lender may reqUire that any or alJ subsequent nayme1us due under the 
Note aucl this Security Instrument be made iD one or more of the following forms, as se1ecte<J by Lender; (a) 
cash; (b) money order; {c) certilie<I check, bant. cileck:, treasurers citeck or ~er·s check, provided any such 
check is drawn upon an iastifutton whose deoosits are insured by a federai agency, imtrumenlality, or entity; or 
{d) Eleclrolll< Funds TmJSfer. 

Payments are dewled. received by Lender when recc.ived at the localioo c:Iesrgnated in toe Note or at such 
odler location as may be designated by Lender ill accordance with Ure notice provisions in SecliDn 15. Lemler 
may return any payment or iwtial payment if the payment or vaniaJ payments are insufficient to brin8 the 1.000 
curretlt. Lender may acceot any payment or partW. vayment iOSDfficleut to bring l1le I..oan cwrent. without 
waiver of any rights bcreunder or pre;udk:e to its rights to refuse SUCh payment or partial payments in the 
future, but Lender is oot obligaleU to apply such payments at tbe time such payments are aecepted. If ear:h 
Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay tntcrest on unappfied funds. 
Leuder may hold such unapplied fu.OOs und1 Borrower makes payment to brtng tbe Loan current. If Borrower 
does not do so within a reasonable period of time, I.ender slla)l either apply such furuls or ~ them Co 
Borrower. If not appJiecl earlier. SUCb funds wiJJ be applied to the outstanding princiJ}al batance unaer the Note 
immediately pnor to fOrectosure. No offset or cJaim which Bonower might have now or in die future against 
Lender srtall relieve Borrower from making payroents due under the Note aud dtis Secu.nty l&trument or 
perfomti.ng the covenants and agree.me.nts secured by this Securtty tnstrument. 

2. Application of Paymeats or Proceeds. Bxceut as otnerwJse described in this Section 2, all payments 
accepted and applied by Lender Shall be applied in tile following order of pnortty: (a) ~l due under the 
Note; (b) prlooipaI due under the: Note; (c) amounts due under Section .3. Suell itayments shall be appfied to 
each Penodic Payroent in the order in which it becaDle due. Any remaining amouDtS silall be applied first to 
iate charges, second to any other amounts due under Chis Se:curlty Jmtrument, and then to reduce Ute DrinciPat 
balance of the Note. 

rt Lender rec:elves a payment from Borrovrer for a delinQuem: Pertodic Payment which inctuaes a sufficient 
amount to oay any late charge due. tbe payment may be applied to the delinquent paymem and the iate cnuge. 
If more than one Periocfic Payment i.s ourstanding, Lcodet may apply any payment received from Borrower to 
the repayment of the Periodic Payments if, and to the extent that. each payment t.an be paid in fuJJ. To lhe 
exteot that any excess extsts after the paymeut is appliea to ttao foll payment of one or more Periodic Paymenm, 
suth excess may be appliec to any late Charges due. Voluntaiy prepayments shall be ;lpplied first to any 
nrenayment ctw:gcs and then u described in the Note. 

Any applicatiOn of payments, inmliaDce woceeas, or MisceJlaneous Proceeds to principal due under the 
Note Sllall not extend or postpone the due date, or c.baJlgc tile amount. of the Perlodjc Payments. 

3. Foam for Escrow lfmls. Borrower sball pay to Le\1der on the day Periodic Payments are due UDder 
the Note, until the Note 1S paid in full, a swn (the "Pu.ndsj to provide for paymem. of amounts due for: (a) 
taxes anu assessments and ollJ.er items which can attain miority over this Secunty lllSUUmCnt as a lien or 
e~ on tbe Property; (b) leasettold payments or gronncr rents on Ule ProJ>erty, if any; (c) vremmms for 
any and all insuraoce reQulted by lenOer under Section S; and {d) Mort,gagt: Insurance premimm, if any, or any 
sums payable by Borrower to Lendet 10 lieu of the -payment of Mortgage l.DSUraoce premiums in accontance 
with the provisions of Sectton JO. These items are called -Escrow Hems. w At oliginatton or at any time dunng 
tne teno of the Loan, Lender may reqwre that Cominunl ty Assooialion Dues, Pees, and Assessments, if aoy, be 
escrowed by Borrower, and SUCb clues, fees and asses~nrs shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall prompt)y 
furnish to Lender all DOUCes of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender ~ Funds for 
Escrow ltems untess Leruk:r waives Borrower's (lbJ4Jauon to r>ay the Ponds for any or all escrow Jtems. 
Lender may waive Bom>wer's obligation to pay t0 J..eMer Fuods for any or an &crow l~ at any time. Any 
sueh waiver may omy be in writing. In tile event of sut:JJ. waiver, Borrower shall pay direcUy, when ancl wnere: 
payable, lbe aul0Ull!8 due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by LeOOer and, if 
Lender reqµires, Sllall furnish to Lenller rcceiDts evidencing SlWh payment within sucb time periOd M Lender 
may require. Borrowers obligation to make such payments and to provide receiPIS sbalJ for all JJlllDOSCS be 

deemed to De a covenant and agreement contained in this Security .tnstrument, as we pnrase "COVCDlmt and 
agreement" is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly. pursuant to a wawer, 
and Borrowtr faJJs to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, LeDder may exercise its rights under Section 9 
ana pay soch amount and Borrower snail then be obligated under Semon 9 to renay to Lender any such amount. 
Lencler may :revoke toe waiver as to any or all Escrow lteolS at any umc by a noucc given 1D accordance with 
Section 1.5 and, upon Slldl revocation, Borrower skill pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amouncs, that are 
Ulen reawrea under dlis Sec::tion 3. 

MARYLAND-Singic Rui:iil.v-FIQOlle Mae/FWddie Mar: UNlroRM INSl'JltlMBNT 
MDCMMl • ltOCOQZ. 

IMSA CE "A·25.'M51REP25249, fl. 0534 Printi!c:I 0Clt191Zt!1~. Orilfn>'! 00/0912006. 
PG CIRCUIT COURT (L;md Records) ''" • 
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Loan XD I 1111111;064 
Lender may, at any time, collec:t and bold fUnds 1n an amount (a) sufficient £o peJ'DliE Under to apply the 

FWlds at tbe ti~ specified u:oder RBSPA, and (b) not to exceed the maxunum amount a lender can require 
under RESPA. LOllder Sball estimale tllc ll!ll0l1l!I of Punds aue on die basls of cumnt data and reasonable 
estimates of cxpenditum of futuie Escrow lttnns or ~ io accordance with Applicable Law. 

The Funds sbaU be llekl in au inslitution whose detloSits are tmmed by a fcoer.u agency, ill8ttumentality, or 
entity flllC!Uding Lender. if Lender is an illstituilon whose deposits are so insured) or In any Federal Home ·Loan 
Bauk. Lender S!Jall appiy the FuilCls to pay the Escrow 1~ no iater than the tlme specifieU umter RBSPA. 
Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding ancl applying me Fmlds, annually anai}'Zlog the escrow account, 
or verifyiog the Escrow Item.s, uruess Lender pays Bonower ioterest on tbe FundS and Applicable Law permits 
Lender ro make such a charge. Unless an agreement is niadB in writing or Applicable Law mmues UttCrest to 
be J>aid on tbe Punds, Leruter shall not be te®ired to pay Borrower any interest or eamiogs on the Funds. 
Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, dW interest Sllall be Paid on the Funds. Lender shall give 
to Borrower, withont Charge, ao amnw. accounting. of the Funds as requbed by ImSPA. 

If there is a surplus of FundS ileld in escrow, as defined under Rl:!SPA, Le1'del Shall account ro Borrower 
for the e;x.cess futldS in accordance with RESPA. If dim is a snortage of Fuoos held in eoorow. as defined 
under RBSPA, Lender sball notify Borrower as reautred by RESPA, and Borrower Sba1t ~ to Lender the 
amount necessacy to make up fbe stuJJtage in accordance with RESPA, but In no room than 12 monthly 
payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held io escrow. as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify 
Borrower as reqWred by RESPA, and Bono~ shaU pay to Le:l:K1er the amountnewssary to make up the 
deficiency hi accoraance witb RESPA, bot in llG more thm 12 monthly payments. 

Upon oaymei< lo full of all sum< secured by dlis Sec;urity - Lemler sball 1m>1nptJy refuod to 
.Borrower any Funds held. by Lender. 

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower SMll pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fillCS, and iOIµOSirions attributable 
to the Prooerty which can attain priority over this Security lwltrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on 
the Property, if any, and Commumty Association Dues, Pees, and Assessments, if any, TO Ute eJttent tbat these 
1tems are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in tile manner provided in Seclion 3. 

Borrower ShaH prompdy discharge any 1i¢n which has prionty om- this Security Instrument unless 
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of tbe obligation secured by Uie lien in a manner acceµtable to 
Lender, but only so Jcmg as Borrower ts l)Cl'fornllng such agreement; (b) contests the lien In good failh by, or 
def'eoos against eoforcemelll: of lhe lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opin]on oncrate to vrevcnt the 
enforcemeut of the lien while those proceedings are pending, tnlt omy until SUCh proceedings are concluded~ or 
(•) secures from !he ilolder of the lleo an ag=meol satisfa<tory to Lender suoonlioattng ""' lien to dlis Secutily 
Instrument. If tender determineS that any l)art of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain prtority oVer 
this Security INtrwnent, Lender may give Borrower a nolicc identifying the lieu. Within 10 days of the date Oll 
which that notice is given, Borrower Shafi satisfy tbe lieu or take one or ioore of the actions set forth above in 
thls Section 4. 

Lewter may reamrc Borrower to pay a oottime charge for a real estate tax verification and/or 1eoortwg 
service l1sed by Lender m tonUC¢tlon ·with this Loan. 

5. Property Insurance. Borrower Shall keep the imnrovomeots now eXlSUng or nereafter ereci.Cd on the 
Property insured against toss by fire, hazanls iac:Ncled withhl the ttnn "extended coverage." and any otbe1 
hazards 1nctuding, but mt limited to, C3IUWWllreS and floods, for which Lender reaunes imurance. This 
Jnsurance sbaJI be nwnQined in the amounts tillCJUdiog deductible levels) and for tbe penods that Lender 
requires. What Lender reQUires PUISUallt to the Ptttedlug sentences can Cbaoge durioi the term of the Loan. 
The insurance carrier providing the insurance snall be chosen by Borrower subject to Leooer's right to 
disapprove Borrowex·s chOice, which right 8baU not be exeiclsed 1111.rewn1ably. L.endef may te:mlire Bonower 
to pay, in connection with this Loan. either: (a) a one-time charge for flood ione determwauon. certificatton 
and tracking Sfflices; or (b) a one--time charge for flOOd zone deterollnation and certificatton services and 
subseqaenl cnarges each Utne mnappings or slmllar changes occur which reasonably might affect such 
detem:linalion or cettification. BoIJ'Ower shall aJSO be teSDOmible for the payment of any fees Jmposed by me 
Feeleral Emergency Management Agency in COJIJleCl:kln with the review of ally f1o00 zone <letenWnation 
resulting from an objection by Bon'Ower. 

If Borrower fails to niaintain any of the covm.ges deScribed above, Lender may outain insurance covenige, 
at Lender's optton and Borrower's eXJJenSe. Lender Is 'UDder no obligation to purcha.Se any nartiCUJar type or 
anIDunt of coverage. Therefore, such coverage sbaJJ cover Lender, but might or might not motcct Bonower, 
Borrowers equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, baZani or liability and 
n»ght provide greater or iesser covenge than was previously m effect. Borrower avknowiedges that rhe cost of 
the inM'llDCC coverage so ol>taiocd might signific.anlly CX£eed the cos1 of imuiance that Borrower could have 
oDtalnea. Any amounts disbtmled by Lellde:r oncier this Section S 5ba1l become additional debt of Borrower 
secured by Ibis Securtty IDStmment. These amounts sila1I bear interest at the Note rate from Ule date of 
dis'oursemenl: and Sllall be payable, with sllcb toterest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower ~ 
payment. 

All insurance policies teQ'llired by Lender and reuewais of sucn policies shall be subject to Lender's right to 
disapprove sucn policies. snail jnc1udc a standard mortg<'lge clause, and shall naroe Lender as Jll0rt8ilgee and/or 
as an additional Joss payee. Lender Sball have the tigbt m hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lencier 
reqmres, Borrower shall promptly give to J..ender all tcQClPfs of »aid premroms Md. renewal m>tices. H 

MARYLAND-Single Family-Farulle Mae/Freddie MR UNIFORM INSl'JtVMBN'I' 
MDCMM4-UAKlelU 
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Borrower obtains any form of i.murauce coverage, uot otherwtse re<rtured by L.ender. for damage to, or 
Clestruction of, the Pronerty, ~ p0JU:y shall include a standard mortgage ciauso and ShaJI name Lender as 
monsagee and/or as an additional loss Dayee. 

Jn lbe event of Joss. Borrower shall give DJ'ODllK ootice to Ille b:tsmance camer iiud I.coder. Lender IDBy 
~ proof of Jim if mt maae oromntly lly Borrower. Uoiess Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in 
writing, aziy insorance 1)1'0Ceeds, whether or not the undenytug insurance was TI:QUlred by LtDOtr, Shall be 
applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the IMoratton or repair is ecooomicaUy feasible and Lender's 
secur:tty is not tesseiled.. DurlDg SDCh repair and restoration period. Lender &ball have die right to hoJd such 
J.orurance lntlcced8 until Lender bas bad· an opportunity to insnect such Property to emure Ute work has been 
completed to LeDC1er·s satisfaction, provided that such inspection sna!l be tmdertaketl promptly. Lender may 
disburse proceeds for tile renair; and reswratioo in a single payment OI in a series of pro~ payments as the 
wor.t.: is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law rcqWrcs interest to be paid on 
SUCll insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required ro pay Borrower any interest or eammgs on sucb 
proceeds, Pees for wblic adjusters. or o\her third pames, retaioed by Borrower shall not be paid out of the 
insurance proceeOO aDd Sllall be the sore obligation of Bonawer. If the restoration or repair is not economiMUly 
feasible or !Ander•s security would be iessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to tbe sums secured by 
this Secunty instrument, wiledier or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to BorroWet. Suen insurance 
proceoos shall be applied in the order provided for Ju Sccuon 2. 

Jf Borrowel' abanaons tile ProJ>Cny, Lemler may file, negouaie aoc1 settle any available jnmrance claim and 
reJated matters. ff Borrower does not re®Ond within 30 days to a notice from Lender tbat the tMJrance canter 
nas offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotlaic and scttk. the claim. The 3Q-day per1o<1 will beg.w 
when the notice is given. J.n either event, or if Lender ICQUires I.be Property under Section 22 or otberwtse, 
Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Bouower·s rights tO any iMJrance proceeds in an amount not to exceed 
the amounts ~id under the Note or this Security 1nstrumenc, and (b) any otilct of Borrowers rights (other 
Ulan the right to auy refuoa. of unearned premiluJlS paid by Borrower) under all iJlSUJ'illlCt' policies covering l:be 
Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to tilt coverage of tbe :Property. Lender may ~ the imw:ancc 
proceeds either IO repair or restore the .Prot>erty or to pay amounts unpaid lD'Jder the Note or this Secunty 
instrument, whether or not then due. 

6. Occupancy. Burrower shall occupy, establish, aru1 use du:: Property as Borrower's pntJcipal fcfildence 
withbi 60 days after lbe exm1tion of clUs Secunty tllStrumenl and SIJaJl conti1lue tQ occupy the Property as 
Borrower's pl'ineipa( residence for at least one yea:r after the date of oe<:upancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees 
in writing. wbich consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, orunle:l!$ ~Uug ci~tances exist which 
are beyond Bonower's conao1. 

7. Preservation, Maintenaace and Prot«tlon or the Property; fns~m. Borrower shall not 
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow tbe Propeny to deteriorate or <:ommit waste on the Proverty. 
Whether or not Borrower is mhtiog 1n the Property, Bom>wet sbaJI awntain tbe Property Jn older to prevent 
the Pro»my from deferioratlog or d~ug m value dUe to its condition. Unless Jt is delennioed ou.rsuant to 
Section 5 that repair or resror.ation IS oot economicaUy feasible, Borrower shall proJnPt)y rei>air tbe Property if 
damaged to avoid further dererioratioA or damage. lf lmurance or t:0udenma.tion proceeds aie paid in 
connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Property. Borrower sball be resoomible for m>airiug or 
resrorlng die PIO»trty oniy if Lender nas released J)10CeCd8 for such PllFPOSCS· Lender may disburse procecdS 
for the ~irs and rcstotation iB a Siugie JJa:ymeot or in a series of progress i>ayinenJS M tile work is aunpiefe<t. 
If the .inwtallCe or condemnation p~ are oot 'SUfficient to repair or restore tho Property, Borrower la not 
relieved of Borrower's obligation for tbe compietion of SUCJJ. ~ or restot'ation. 

Lender or its agent may maxe reasonable entrieS unon and impectioDS of die Property. If ii has ieasonable 
cause, .Lender may iJJSPCCt the 1otenor of the improvements: on U1e Property. Lender maU gtve Bonower notice 
at the llme of ot ortor to such an intcnor inSpecttoa specifying S\lCh. reasonable cause. 

S. JJorrower's Loan Applicadon. Bol'rower shall be 1n default if, dUting the l..o3ll application process, 
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrowers mowledge or 
coment gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to 
provide l..tnder with material information) in conneaion with the .Loan. Material mttese:ntations inclUde, but 
are not timiled to, represcutabom concemin& Bonower's OCCUPlWCY of the Propctty ·as Borrower's PrineipaJ 
resideuce. 

9. l'l'ol<cilon of Leud<r's Interest In the Property and Rlghr. Under lllls S..Unty lnslrumeJJt. If (a) 
Borrower fails to JlCl'fonn the covenants and agreementS ~ in Ibis Security Jmtnnoont, {b) there IS a 
1egai proccedlug that might SJgDifi<:antly affect Lenders utterest in tile Prouerty .ootor rights under this Secunty 
lllstrtu'nent (mn as a proceeding in banktUtllcy, Probate. for condenmauon or forfeiture, for enforcement of a 
lien which may attain priority over lhis Sc<:ut.ity Instrument or to tmforce laws or regulations), or (c) Bonower 
.nas abandoned the Proverty. then Lender may do and pay for whatever ts reasonable or appropriate to protecl 
Leuder·s imerest in tbc Property awl rlgn.tS llnd.er this Security Jnsmunent. 1nciuding prolel;ting aodtor asses&1Dg 

the varue of the Property, and secUfiDg and/or RPaitiug tile Pronerty. Lender's acHons can include, but ant not 
limited to: (a) pay1ng any smns secuJCd by a JI.en which bas pnoricy over this S:ecurity Imtrument; (b) 
appearing m court~ and (c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect 11& mtcrest 1n the Property and/or rigb.ls. 
under tlris Secunty IDstn.unent, lncluding its~ oosilion in a banrcruptcy proceeding. Securuig the Property 

mciudes, but " no1 linuted IO, •n<erlll& the Pro .. rty IO makO IC!l>irn, tllange lOCl<S, rep:::, bo~anl OJ> doora 

MARYLAND-$iDglc Family-.FalllaieMae/Freddk Mac UNJroRM: JNSTfe.IJMBNT ~ 3021 J/01 ~ , o Mn/ 
MDCMMS-12062002. www.M~ .com 
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'34.733 303 

' 

Clerk of the 
Circuit Court 

21ll3 HAY 20 AM 8: 31 

PR GEO CO MD #69 
FILE: 46-009891-09 
Heyward 

CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF DEED OF TRUST 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee fur AMERICAN 
RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE, its successors and assigns, does hereby assign and transfer to Deutsche Bank Trust 
Company Americas as Trustee for RALi 2006-QS6, its successors and assigns, all its right, title and interest m and 
to a certain Deed of Trust executed by Charies C. Heyward, and bearing the date of the 28., day of A!llil, 2006, and 
recorded on the 5th day of June, 2006, in the office of the Clerk of the Circutt Court of Prince George's County, 
Maryiand, in Deed Book 25249, at page 532. 

Property Address: 14120 Bishop Claggett Court, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 
Tax ID; 03-3094232 

Signed on the[]_ d•v1\\lf1~-fbc 
~~hJ~ 

~~ ~C REQ/81:; ~4" # ovi,... ...... ,,. -1-., .,.., f .... ~ .. -·o\»PO/l.qi,:...,~ \ ,,r,.V ,.-.v~~ 
§ tii . . ~~ ""' 
!ii.../; sr= AL ","' % ~UI~ ~ ... ~; ._ - ·'9-
suJ: 19~<'.1 :_.E .;:: Cl. :::;~ . _--, .';' 
e,.-• .. 0 1~./Pli;: """O· -V·~;::, 
~"" ... ~{,.w "~"'·"' # "''%. 4-o, · .......... ,-o'°'' ~~ 

~~ v {J ~,~ 
i'/hq'"!fllJlllU\\\\\\ .. \'I 

STATE OF P~Ivania 
COUNTY OF ontgomery 

,20_ 

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. 
as nominee for AMERICAN RESIDENTIAL MORTG~GE, Its 
s d assigru; 

McLaughlin Assistant Secretmy 

On the fl_ day of o±oW .~ before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared 
John McI ,anghlin. . who proved to me on the baats of satisfactoiy evidence to be the 

person(s) who name(s) 1S/are subscribed to the within instrument and ackoowiedged to me that he/shl'llhey executed 
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity{ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), 
or the entity uoon behalf of which the JJCrson(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

1111N#: 100073800000382732 
MERS Phone: l -888-679-6377 

v::,1nrs my hand and offic1&1~seai. i FD S!lli! $ 40 .Ill! 
c .. : .. t....,4 ..,t;"....._, f1_ ING FEE al.!l!l 
N Publ• Chris" • • M 61!.!lll 

01ary ... , , t111e~o PGtfi RcF·t t 941112 
My ComnuSSlon Expires: ~ t~ Blk t 46Sll 

(SEA 21lr 20!3 0!1:23 all! 

2 

PG CIRCUIT COURT (Land Reco.-ds) IMSA CE 64-35Jll •• 11119/2013. Onl;ne 05/29/2013. 

10301 10/19/2012 78098049/1 
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CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 
FOR 

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
RlNCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, TO WIT, 

HEREBY CERTIFY. THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE COPY 

CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF DEED OF TRUST 

AKEN FROM LIBER 34733 AT FOLIO 303 ONE OF THE LAND RECORDS OF 

HE STATE AND COUNTY AFORESAID. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HERETO SET 
MY HAND AND AFFIX THE SEAL OF THE 
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE STATE AND 
COUNTY AFORESAID, TIDS 19TH DAY 
OF JUNE 2013. 

~~~.,tJ~ 
# 510 
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File No 46.009891-09 
Hey.Yard 

SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE ' ,, 

fHIS SUBSTITUI10N OF TRUSTEE, made this !..:? ·~· da) of 
"(&n,:;-mg.... ... e , 2o_g by and betv.-een De11tsche l:fank lrust Company Americas as 

Trustee for RALI 20Q6.QS6 (hereinafter CmrentNotehoidet· ), party of the finit part, and lQ!lli 
E. DRISCOLL DI. RQBERT E. FiA7JE.R •. lANA M. GAN'TT J,ATmA n. HARRIS. 
Kll\:IBEIUjX I.AN£. and DEENA L. REYNOLDS. any of whom may lndhlduall) act, 
parties of the second part 

WHEREAS, the party of the fhit po.rt is the presont holder of a Promissoiy Note ill. the 
principal amount of Ibree hundred and fo1ty tbousand dollars ($340,000.00). secured by a deed of 
trust executed by Charles C Heywa1d, conveying the subject property to CLASSIC 
SElILEMEN'fS, INC., as l'mstec(s), dated April 2S, 2006, nnd .1er:orded on fon¢ 5, 2006, as 
Liber25249, folio 532, among the Land i:t{;QnJ~ uf Prince Goo1ge's County, Maiyland; 

WHEREAS, the Deed of Trust authorizes the holdi=1 of the indebtedness secU1ed by the 
Deed of Trust, at its opliort, to remove original trustee(s) and appoint substitute trustee(s) and it now 
being the intent of' the current Notebolder to so appoint substitute trustee(s) in place ot the Ol'iginal 
trustee(s} in exercise of the powers set f01th therein 

NOW, THEREFORE., the Cunent Noteholder secUied by the D¢;ld of Trust hereinabovc 
referred to, in exercise of the powers under the tezms of said Deed of 1nist., does hereby appoint 
JOHN E. DRISCOLL. Ill. ROBER!- E. FRAZIER. JANA M. GANI'!. LAURA D. 
HARRIS. KCl\ffiERLY LANE, nnd DEENA L. REYNOLDS, any of whom ma)' 
individually act, as Substimte Trustee, with all the rights, pov.er and d11ties oiigina!!y confened 
by said Deed of Trust upon the Trnstec, OTiginal Imstee(s) or any othe1 Original Irustee(s) or 
any other subsequently appointed ttustee{s) or substitute trustee Cs) as aforesaid 

AND FURTHERhfORE, the powers enumeiated in the Deed of Inis~ b.avhlg been gtanted 
to tv.·o or m01e trustees, may be exercised by any one of them, independently of tbe othCI(s), or by 
all acting togethe1 fo1 tl1e purpose of the foiec\osme action, including but not limited to, any and all 
pleadings, filings, court documents, or 1eports mandated by the Mmyland Rules and/or loeal custom 
and court <i.ppcatance 

Tax ID #03-5094232 1 
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IN l'ESTIMONY \VHEREOF, Deutstbe Bank Tnv;t Company Americas as Tiustee fo1 
RALl 2006-QS6, has 011 the~ day of DaJL""'*-""';: , 20...:.2._, caused the present 
to be signed by St~yen F, Iwanyshyn.Authcrizcd Otncnr ~~;a rtt A'tre""'f' w6ia:_ (title) 

DEUISCHE BANK TRUS1 COi\Il'.A.J.'!Y AI'r:IERIC:\S AS 

1RUSTEEFORRALi~r6-.~ 
"'' - ~-£~ N'm' t ,n1;.~ 
Title: ,Ci k.11 

F~td~1ttol Fund1.ng Lcr::n.Pa.'J'y, rr;c--­
£kt<1. .Residzn~i!.l F1ro&.g Corporation 

s1A1Eoi: PennsxJJzgiS . ·., __ Atom~Y'inFL--t 
CTTY/COUNTY OF . f toomery . to--wit 

On the Ir- day of :.:Qe_.._., .. ~!)..-, beto1e me, a Nota1y Public, 
personally appeart:tl ~teven !1. tw:mYSf,yn , \\ho pion~d to me 011 th~ 
basis of satisfactory evidence to b~ the person(s) ..,.ho name(s) islme S\ibsC'l"ibed 1-0 the witliin 
instl:wnent and acknowledged to me that be/she/they ~ecuted the samr:: in his_'he1/theh 
aut.horized capacity{ies) and th.at by his/her/their signatu1e(s) on !.he insuument the peisonlS), or 
the entity upon behalf of which the peison(s) acted, executed the insttumem 

COMMONwpu.Ttt9fftfW~$ ·'• 
NOTARIA!.3eAt. ! 

CHRlsrlNE MORAi.SS, NQl3ry PubM: ; 
A~glol1 r....,, .. Mon1gomecy County I 
.~C~ E~p~ASJMUair3~~ .... 

\Vi\ness my hand and oificial seal 

d,Jl,.,c,,_, /fl-~,£,;,, 
Notary Public Cfufaiine 1\fora!es 
My Commission Expires~ -- ' 

(SEAL) 

TfDS IS TO CERTIFY that the ,,Jfuin instrument was piepaied by or ltnd~1 the 
supetvision of the undetsigncd, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before tbe Cou1t of 
Appeals ofMaryLru.1d 

AFIER RECORDATION RETURi.~ IO: 
Samuel I White, PC 
5040 Co1poiate Woods D1i,e, Ste 120 
VA Beach, VA23462 

Tax ID #03-3094232 

/1 ,,,/.._/ CiNWL' ,,J' il_aMMvL' - . - . 
.. _ Laura D Harris .Esq_ .. · -
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

JOHN E. DRISCOLL, Ill, ET AL 

Substitute Trustees 
Plaintiffs 

v 

CHARLES C. HEYWARD 
Defendant(s) 

Civil Action No 

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO MARYLAND RULE 14-207 

The undersigned Substitute Trustee, does hereby affirm under penalty of 

perjury and makes an oath in due form of law that to the best of his/her knowledge, 

information and belief and .based upon the Deed of Trust loan Holder's or SeNlcer's 

business records kept in the ordinary course of business that have been provided to 

the undersigned that: 

I 

1 The copy of the Deed of Trust filed with this Order to Docket as 

Exhibjt C is a true and accurate copy of the original If applicable any 

personal and/or private inrormation has OOen redacted as noted on 

the document 

2 The copy of the Substitution of Trustee flied with this Order to Docket 

copy of the original 

Robert A. Jo'fies, Esquire 
Attorney for Substitute Trustee 
5040 Corporate Woods Drive Ste 120 
VA Beach, VA 23462 
(757) 490-.9284 

t 
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THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

JOHN E. DRISCOLL, Ill, ESQ., et al 
Substitute Trustees 
Plaintiffs 

v 

Charles C. Heyward 
Defendant(s) 

Civil Action No. 

AFFIDAVIT OF DEPAUL T and INDEBTEDNESS 
Pursuant to Real Prop. Art., Sections 7-105. 1(d)(1)(ii),Rule 14-207(bX8) 

Natasha Upson Default Specialist 
J, , the of Ocwen Loan 

Servicing, LLC ( Ocwen }, the successor in interest to GMAC Mortgage. LLC 
( GMACM }, being of lawful age and being first duly sworn on oath, states as follows: 

1. The Note secured by the Deed of Trust recorded among the land records of 
Prince George's County, Ma1yland, in Uber 25249 at folio 532 is in default 

2_ The Plaintiff has the right to foreclose 

3. The default under the terms of the Note and Deed of Trust occurred on 
January 2, 2010 , when the defetndant failed to make the installment payment due on 
January 1, 2010, and each month thereafter ' 

4. The amount due is as follows: 

Principal balance 
Interest from 12/0112009 lo 08/0512013 
Late Charges 
Escrow Advances for taxes a11d insurance 
Title Fees 
Current Interest Rate 6% 
Total 

$341,245.95 
$75,298 50 
$2,353.02 
$22,649 92 
$250 00 

$441,807 39 

t 
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I SOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY AND UPON 
PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE THAT THE CONTENTS OF THE FOREGOING PAPER 
ARE TRUE. 

Dated this the ?th day of August , 20,.E. 

Authorized Signer, Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC as servicing agent for Deutshe Bank Trust 
Company Americas as Trustee for RAU 2006-QS6 

Signature: J}.-6,.i;, f~, 
I / 

Name: Natasha Upson 

Title: Authorized Signer t 
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THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

JOHN E. DRISCOLL, Ill, ESQ., et al 
Substitute Trustees 
Plaintiffs 

v 

Charles C., Heyward 
Oefendant(s) 

. 

Civil Action No 

1 

~·•***********~********************··~······•••****•••······ 

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING OF NOTICE T.0 INTENT TO FORECLOSE 
Marvland Real Prop. Code§ 7-105.1{dU1)(iiH2l 

I, fu().11 Q4~ fvY>..A.4M Uxe , the{J 11.JhajycJ aGe.iazrof GMAC Mortgage, LLC 

("GMACM"), being of lawful age and being first duly sworn on oath, states as follows: 

1 A Notice of Intent to Foreclose was sent to the mortgagor or granter and the racord 

owner in accordance with Maryland Code Real Property§ 7-105 1(c) by first class and certified 

mail, return receipt requested, on August 27, 2011. 

2 An electronic copy of the No1ice of Intent to Foreclose was sent to Maryland's Office of 

the Commissioner of Financial Regulations on i "1 J.G:j 1-<>1+ z s-1 Zlll r, 

3 At the time the Notice of Intent to Faredose was se11t August 27, 2011, the contents of 

the Notice of Intent to Foreclose were accurate 

I SOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENAL T!ES OF PERJURY AND UPON PERi§:ONAL 
KNOWLEDGE THAT THE CONTENTS OF THE FOREGOING PAPER ARE TRUE f 
Dated, this the ~day of-·· Oc ... +-ou<- , 40 l2-

GMAC Mortgage LLC 

Signature: D>c\ i Mo. fDC~~J 
Name: 'C'r;cfrbd o fY'C1+4V\1e~ 

Title: Q11-JrMeic·ved C!flk'<.e.,r 

SIWPC File:f46·00989 l-09 
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.~ut'"'" ~e I)'Pf:<m.<J; 

~Mortgage 
)4Sl Hilmmond Av~"' 
PO Boll 780 
wuenoo !A 5070~.0780 

OS/2712011 

CHARLES C HEYWARD 
l4120 BISHOP CLAOOBTr COUR:r 
UPPER MARLBORO MD 20712..000-0 

RE; Account.Nwiiber 
PrQpcrty Ad<lress 14.120 Bl SHOP CLAGGETT COURT 

UPPE'R MARLBORO MD 20772 

Dear CHARLES C HEYWARD 

Pursuant to the Maryland Lnw {Real PrQperty Article, §7-105 l{a), Annotated Code of 
Maryland), we are n:quired to provide the enclosed information. 

RcvicW all documents cnreful!y, as they contain important information regarding tJic 
mor1gase secudos:thc above property. If you wish to e1q>lore .available loss mitigation 
options, please comp/ecc and return the enclosed workout package with sup polling 
doewnentlltion 

~: 
This is an attempt lo collect a debt and any information obtained will be 1ised for that 

'""""' If:iou ha~~ filed for bankruptcy and your CMC ls still active or if you b.avo r«eived an 
order of discharge, please be advised that this is not an attempt to collect a pre-petition or 
discharged debt. Any action taken by us is for the sole purpose ofproteeting our li~n 
interest in your property and is not to recover any nmoun!S from you personally. Ifyo'll 
havo su.nonMred your property during your banknlplcy ea::ie, please disregaid th.is no!iC(; 

If you have any further questions, please contact the Loss Mitigation Department at l-
800-8504622 

L-0$s Mitigation Department 
loan Servicing 

' 

l 
' 
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.r .. U(i~ ~"11'0:0>:1.c 

'~ 

CHARLES C HEYWARD 
14120 BISHOP CLAGGETI COURT 
UPPER MARLBORO MO 20772.0000 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURNED RECEIPT REQUESTED 
TRACKING NUMBERi 7010 3090 ()001 6144 9113 

NOllc£ 0.F JNlENl 1'0 FORECLOSE 
(Mortgage Lean Default) 

This Notice is Reqlli[l)"d by Miu-yland Law 
(Real Property Article, §7·1 OS l(a). Annotated Code of Maryland) 

You are at 1isk oflosicg tho property described Jo tbb Notice to forcclosura You are in default i:tn 
your mortg11oge loan and if)'l)U do not pay wha1 Is owed, or othciwise cute your default, or enter into a 
loss mitigation agreement with us (sueh as a loan modification or other Joss mitigation program) we may 
file a foreclo$u.re action a11alnst \hi: propel"tY upon lhc later of45 days after we sent this no;lce to you or 
90 days after yourdefa.ult 

You ma) bo eligible for certain programs 10 avoid foreclosure, but you must submit lhc enclosed Uiss 
Mitigation Application and required documents to your lender or scrvie« 

It is rcwnunended that you seek housing counseling sC?vices Call the Maryland HOPE Hotline al l· 
877-462-7555 or go to www.MDHOPE org for information on h<lusing counseling 

Attached is a lisl of state and fedexal foreclosure-related resowces available to help you 

Please follow th~ insuuctions that 111e outlined below. 

lnstructiorui 

o Read this C!lllre Notke cill'efullyand act imrnedialeJy 

CJ For more infonnation about your loan status contact Maria Martinez at 214-87:\.-2581 

o Either: (l) pay the amount noted below that is required to teinstate your loan andr'or<ltlterwisi: 
cure your default in the mamier identified below, or {ii) complete the enclosed Loss Mitigacion 
Application according to lis ln:rt:uctions 

tr you compl~l.e 11 toss Mitigation Appliciulon: 

Mall your completed Loss Mitigation. Application to your lender 01 seivicer in (or at the address 
on) the preprinted envelope pro-vided AS SOON AS POSSIB[..E .',-: 

Be sure to include copie.~ ofal[ required doeu.mentation 

Keep for your records a copy of your L-0ss Mitigatit>n Application and accompan)ing documents, 
your rruli! receipt cttrifinnruion, and your duw of mailing 
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